ANNO SEPTIMO

GEORGII VI REGIS.

A W ok kX K ok R % koK kR % ¥ kol ok % ok Kk ok oM B ok oK K B

Act No. 34, 1943.

An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Con-

solidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales
certain Sums to make good the Supplies
granted for the Service of the year from the
1st day of July, 1943, to the 30th day of
June, 1944 (inclusive of both dates); to
adjust the vote ‘“Advance to Treasurer,”
1942-43, Consolidated Revenue Fund, for
supplementary charges during the period
from the 1st day of July, 1942, to the 30th
day of June, 1943 (inclusive of both dates);
to cover payments ‘ Unauthorised in Sus-
pense,” Consolidated Revenue Fund, for

| 40567—A urgent



Act No. 34, 1943,

Appropriation.

urgent claims on account of Services of the
year 1942-43; to appropriate and apply
out of the Government Railways Fund for
the Service of the year from the first day of
July, one thousand nine hundred and forty-
three, to the thirtieth day of June, one
thousand nine hundred and forty-four (in-
clusive of both dates); to cover payments
“ Unauthorised in Suspense,” Government
Railways Fund, for wurgent claims on
account of Services of the year 1942-43;
to appropriate and apply out of the Road
Transport and Traffic Fund for the
Service of the year from the first day of
July, one thousand nine hundred and forty-
three, to the thirtieth day of June, one
thousand nine hundred and forty-four (in-
clusive of both dates); to cover payments
“ Unauthorised in Suspense,” Road Trans-
port and Traffic Fund, for urgent claims on
account of the year 1942-43; to appropriate
and apply out of the Metropolitan Transport
Trust General Fund for the Service of the
year from the first day of July, one thousand
nine hundred and forty-three, to the thirtieth
day of June, one thousand nine hundred and
forty-four (inclusive of both dates); to
appropriate and apply out of the Newcastle
and District Transport Trust General Fund
for the Service of the year from the first day
of July, one thousand nine hundred and
forty-three to the thirtieth day of June,
one thousand nine hundred and forty-
four (inclusive of both dates); to cover
payments *‘Unauthorised in Suspense,”
Newcastle and District Transport Trust
General



Act No. 34, 1943,

Appropriation.

General Fund, for urgent claims on account
of Services of the year 1942-43; to appro-
priate and apply out of the Sydney Harbour
Trust Fund for the Service of the year from
the first day of July, one thousand nine
hundred and forty-three, to the thirtieth day
of June, one thousand nine hundred and
forty-four (inclusive of both dates); to
provide for Services out of the Closer
Settlement Fund; and for purposes con-
nected with and incidental to the above
objects. [Assented to, 30th November,
1943.]

\7 HEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and Presmble.
/  loyal subjects, the members of the Legislative
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled,
have granted to Your Majesty the several sums herein-
after mentioned for the Service of the year from the first
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and forty-three,
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred
and forty-four (inclusive of both dates), for Services to be
provided for out of Consolidated Revenue Fund; in
adjustment of the vote ©* Advance to Treasurer,” 1942-43,
Consolidated Revenue Fund for supplementary charges
during the period from the first day of July, one thousand
nine hundred and forty-two, to the thirtieth day of June,
one thousand nine hundred and forty-three (inclusive of
both dates); to cover payments ° Unauthorised n
Suspense ” for urgent claims on account of Services
of the year 1942-43, to be provided for out of the
Consolidated Revenue Fund; for Services to be pro-
vided for out of the Government Railways Fund;
to cover payments ° Unauthorised in Suspense” for
urgent



Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

urgent claims on account of Services of the year 194243,
to be provided for out of the Government Railways
Fund; for Services to he provided for out of the Road
Transport and Traffic Fund; to cover payments
“ Unauthorised in Suspense ” for urgent claims on
account of Services of the year 1942-43, to be provided for
out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund ; for Services
to be provided for out of the Metropolitan Transport
Trust General Fund; for Services to be provided for out
of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust General
Furd; to cover payments  Unauthorised in Suspense” for
urgent claims on account of Services of the year 1942-43,
to be provided for out of the Newcastle and District
Transport Trust General Fund ; for Services to be provided
lor out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund; and for
Services to be provided for out of the Closer Settlement
Fund : And whereas we desire to make good out of the
said funds the several sums granted to Your Majesty as
aforesaid :  Be it therefore enacted by the King’s Most
Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent
of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of
the State of New South Wales in Parliament assembled,
and by the authority of the same, as follows : —

APPROPRIATIONS



i e R e

Act No. 34, 1943. 5

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CoONSOLIDATED REVENUE FunD—

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed, the following
sums :(—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1943, TO
» THIRTIETH JUNE, 1944.

ScHEDULES :—The sum of Two thousand three hundred and
ninety pounds for Supplement to Schedules, as

follows :— £ sady
4 . Other pensions and allowances 2,390 0 O
Total, Schedules ... £2390 0 O

TeE LEGISLATURE :(—The sum of Forty-nine thousand two
hundred and seventy-two pounds, to defray the Salaries
and Maintenance and Working Expenses of the Legislative
Establishments following :—

2. Legislative Council 5,160 0. .0
& Lov. slative Assembly ... : 16,323 0. 0
4, LCQ’ISL&tl\e Couneil and A:fcmb y 13,073 0 0O
5. Parliamentary Library .. 5,168 0 O
6. Parliamentary Reportmfr Staff : 8l 00
7. Parliamentary Standing Committee on , Public Works 771 0 0

Total, The Legislature ... sor oS0 RS 000

PrEMIER :—The sum of One million six hundred and twenty-five
thousand seven hundred and fourteen pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses, and
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
fol owing :—

8. Head Office 32,089 0 O
: 9. Vice-President of the Executive Counml and Represcnta-
tive of the Government in the Legislative Council ... 150 0:°°0
10 Leader of the Opposition : 1,083 0 0O
. State Governor’s Est;abhshments (including Vice-Regal!
Residence  Hill View ”’) and Executive Council 5,616 0 O
Carried over... 38933 .0 .0

Carried over ... £51,662 0 0O




6 Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

Brought over

PRrREMIER—continued.
Brought over ...

12. New South Wales Government OfﬁCC\ London (including
Engineer’s Branch)

13. Office of the Deputy Prices Comml%%xoner for New South
Wales :

14. Auditor-General’s Dopmtmcnt

15. Public Service Board

16. Police Department

12,922

7,600
33,429
24,104

1,508,721

Total, Premier

. £1,625,714

o CROO S
o SO0 (==

MINTSTER FOR TrANSPORT :—The sum of One hundred and four-
teen thousand nine hundred and ninety pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following : —

17. Head Office
18. Emergency Supply and Emer "ency Transport

97,667
17,323

Total, Minister for Transport

£114,990

MINISTER FOR NATIONAL EMERGENCY SERVICES :—The sum of
Two hundred and eighty-five thousand two hundred and
eighty-four pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the HEstab-
lishment and Services following :—

19. National Emergency Services ..

285,284

0 0

Total, Minister for National Emergency Services

CoLONIAL SECRETARY :—The sum of Three hundred and two
thousand two hundred and ninety-two pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—

20. Head Office

21. Fisheries ...

22. Aborigines Wclfale Board

23. Theatres and Films Commission

24. Weights and Measures ...

25. Government Tourist Bureau and Tourlst Resorts

£285,284

170,509
18,722
51,481

611
9,146
51,823

0 0

Total, Colonial Secretary ...

£302,292

Carried over ...

... £2,379,942

(=) o oD OO
(=) (== OO0 D

l
I
I



Act No. 34, 1943. ]
Appropriation.
Brought over ... £2.379,942 0 O
Mmister ¥or Pusric Heavts :—The sum of Two millions
eight hundred and forty-five thousand and sixty-seven
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—
26. Central Administration 1,500,609 0 0O
27. Scientific Activities 28,804 0 O
28. Inspectorial Services ... 21,302 0 O
29. Maternal and Baby Welfare 75,147 0 O
30. State Hospitals and Homes 293,358 0
31. Other Health Services ... 109,987 0 O
32. Mental Hospitals 796,975 0 O
33. Miscellaneous Boards 4692 0 0
34. Master in Lunacy’s Office 14,193 0 0
Total, Minister for Public Health ... £2,845,067 O O
TrEASUFER :—The sum of six millions one hundred and thirty
t} ousand and ninety-four pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses, and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following :—
35. Tlead Office 5,066,994 0 O
36. Advance to Treasurer 200,000 0 O
37. Ministerial Motor Services 18,376 0 O
38. State Lotteries (Administration Costs) 56,299 0 O
39. Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) 23,162 0 O
Government: Stores Department—
40.  Government Stores Department 232,362 0 0
41.  Government Cleaning Service 76,042 0 O
Maritime Services Board of New South Wales—
42. Navigation ... 158,000 0.0
43.  Observatory Hill Resumed Area 23,209 0 O
44, Resumed Properties ... 69,312 0 O
45. Burcau of Statistics and Economics ... 13,3718 0 O
46. Registry of Co-operative Societies and Registry of Friendly
Societies : : 102,970 0 O
47. Government Printer 105,000 0 O
Total, Treasurer ... £6,130,094 O O
Carried over... ...£11,355,103 0 O




8 Act No. 34, 1943.
Appropriation.
Brought over ...£11,355,103 0 O
ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE :—The sum of
Eight hundred and seventy-three thousand three hundred
and sixty-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following :—
48. Attorney-General (Head Office) 32,978 0 0
49. Crown Solicitor ... 26,479 0 0
50. Court Reporters 23,112 0 0
51. The Judges 15,626 0 0
52. Legal Aid Office 2459 0 O
53. Minister of Justice (Head Office) 10,991 0 O
54. Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 12,688 0 0
55. Master in Equity 3,918 0 0
56. Public Trustee ... 85,144 0 O
57. Probate Office ... 6,612 0 0O
58. Sheriff ... 56,981 0 O
59. District Courts ... 5828 0 0
60. Chief Industrial Magistrate’s Court ... 1,948 0 0
61. Coroners ... 5031 0 O
62. Petty Sessions ... 164,750 0 O
63:«Pmsons = - 295,800 0 O
64. Registrar-General .. 123,021 0 O
Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice ... £873,366 0 0
SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—The sum of Three hundred and thirty
seven thousand pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following :—
65. Lands Administration ... 252,598 0 O
66. Survey of Lands... 55,266 0 O
67. Western Lands Office ... 25,694 0 O
68. Letter Delivery Bureaux 3,442 0 0
Total, Secretary for Lands .. . £337,000 0: 0
MixisTER FOR PuBLic Works :—The sum of One million and
ninety-five thousand pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the HEstablishments and Services following :—
69. Central Administration, Head and District Offices ... ... 1,073,000 0 0
70. New South Wales Government Engineering and Ship-
building Undertaking... 22,000 0 0
Total, Minister for Public Works ... £1,095,000 0 0
Carried over ...£13,660,469 0 O




Act No. 34, 1943. 9
Appropriation.
Brought over ...£13,660,469 0 O
Mixister ror Locat GoverxmexT aND Housixe :—The sum
of Four hundred and thirty-two thousand one hundred and
twenty-four pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following :—
71. Local Government and Housing Department ... 386,956 0 O
72. Valuer-General’s Department ... 45,168 0 0
Total, Minister for Local Government and Housing ... £432124 0 0
Pusric InsTrUCTION :—The sum of Six millions one hundred
and ninety-eight thousand eight hundred and seventy-three
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—
Public Instruction—
73. Head Office i S EEE ()
74. Medical Branch ... ... 42666 0 O
75.  Primary Education ... ... 3,868,669 0 0O
76. Secondary Education... ... 1,064346 0 O
77. Technical Education ... 509,645 0 O
78.  Observatory ... 2,880 0 0
79. Training of Teachers ... LEHB0OY. 07 0
80. National Fitness 22,000 0 O
Child Welfare—
81. Head Office ... o 124508 0 O
82. Institutions ... 115,280 0 0O
83. Australian Museum 17,377 0 ©
84. National Art Gallery ... 6,452 0 0
85 Public Library of New South Wales ... it 33,509 0 0
86. Conservatorium of Musie 11,275 0 0
Total, Public Instruction ... ... £6,198873 0 0
SECRETARY For MiNEs :—The sum of Two hundred and twenty-
nine thousand and sixteen pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following :—
87. Mines s oot . 162,358 0 0
88. Explosives 21,836 0 0
89. Soil Conservation Service 44822 0 0O
Total, Secretary for Mincs ... £229016 0 0
Carried over ...£20,520,482 0 0




Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

Brought over ...£20,520,482 0 O

MinisTER FOR Forests :—The sum of One hundred and twelve
thousand four hundred pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses of
the Establishments and Services following :—

90. Head Office 36,178 0 0
91. Wood Technology Division ... 29 69615 0250
92. Tield and Country Offices 53,5626 0 O
Total, Minister for Forests... coo £112400 O O
MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY AND SOCIAL SERVICES i—
The sum of Eight hundred and fifty-three thousand three
hundred and ninety-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Bstablishments and Services following :—
93. Ministerial Office 62631 0 -0
94. Industrial Commission and Industrial Registrar ... 12,135 040
95. Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts 30,224 0 O
96. Labour Exchanges and Social Services S8 AU 00

Total, Minister for Labour and Industry and Social

Services £853,397 0 O

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE :—The sum of Eight hundred and
sixty-six thousand eight hundred and twenty-one pounds,
to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—

97. Central Administration 0 0
98. Division of Plant Industry 0 0
99. Division of Horticulture 0 0
100. Division of Dairying 00
101. Hawkesbury Agricultural College 0 0
102. Experiment Farms and Nurseries ... 0-0
103. Division of Animal Industry—Head and District Offices 0 0
104. Division of Animal Industry—Queensland Border ... 0.0
105. Division of Animal Industry—Tick Quarantine Areas 0 0
106. Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities 0 0
Trading Section—
107.  Grain Elevators 110,255. 0 O
103. Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission, Head Office
and Sundry Services gos 08 321 S 0RO
Total, Department of Agriculture i £666,821 07 0

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
REVENUE FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM
1sT JuLy, 1943, To 30TH JUNE, 1944 ... .. £22,353,100 0 O

P A————
i i e ————




Act No. 34, 1943. 11
Appropriation.
FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM Ist JULY, 1942,
To 30TH JUNE, 1943.
IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1942-43,
oN ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1942-43 :—The sum of
Two hundred thousand pounds for Supplementary Charges
made during the period from 1st July, 1942, to 30th June,
1943, for the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—
The Legislature—
Legislative Council and Assembly—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 £159 13 0
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum 1750520
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
Bl1. Tea Money ... a6
336 0 6
Parliamentary Library—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum 155 2 2
Total, The Legislature £491 2 8
Premier—
Head Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 217 19 3
Other Services—
Triennial Election of Members to Legislative
Council—further sum 45 10 11
Fees paid to Mr. J. D. Holmes, Barrister-at-
Law, for services rendered in connection
with Constitutional Conference at Can-
berra, November-December, 1942 : 2880111 0
Returned Sailors, Soldiers and Airmen’s Im-
perial League of Australia—Grant for
Relief of Distress at Christmas, 1942 100 0 O
baT =12
State War Effort Co-ordination Committee—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 143 4 8
A3. Allowances ... 15 17 10
Carried over £159 2 6 BT 1 =2
Carried over £491 2 8



12 Act No. 34, 1943,

Appropriation.

Brought over £491 2 8

Brought over ne SElb9i2 (6 597 1 2

Premier—continued.
State War Effort Co-ordination Committee—contd.
Other Services—

Purchase of Head Lamp Masks—further sum... 185 13 3 -
Expenses re Evacuation of Stock Committee—
further sum . 502 T -6

Compen%atlon to porqonq or thelr represnn-
tatives for injuries sustained in State War

Effort activities ... eikibed o1 AR RE 0]
— —— 1,068 3 3
State Governor’s Establishments (including Vice-
Regal Residence, ““ Hillview ”’) and Execu-
tive Council—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 47 14 3
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave ... b2 88 17 8
Other Services—
Purchase of Refrigerator for Government
House, Sydney 172 2 6
Purchase of Sewing Machine for Government
House, Sydney 21 6 8
_— S30818
Office of the Deputy Prices Commissioner for New
South Wales—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Furniture and Fittings—further sum ... 355 15 6
Auditor-General’s Department—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— 3
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 194243 526 15 8
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum ... 169 14 10
A3. Allowances—further sum ... SR (1] Yo 1 |
_— 802 13 7 ;

Public Service Board—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation dunng 194243 208

A3. Allowances—further sum ... ; 2 70
—_— 278 16 1

@D =3
Ot oo

Carried over o .. £3422 10 8

Carried over ... £491 2 8




Act No. 34, 1943. 13
Appropriation.

Brought over £491 2 8

Brought over ... .. £3,42210 8

Premier—continued.
Police—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 £442 6 6
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Departmental Insurance Premiums (other
than Workers’ Compensation) ... 63 19 2
Other Services—
Police Regulations (Appeals) Act No. 33,
1923—Fees, Allowances and Minor Ex-
penses—further sum 26 3 4
Motor Vehicles—further sum ... . 2472 12 9
Reimbursement to Constable F. H. Wilson,
Quambone, for loss of Belongings by Fire 66 7 10

— 3,071 9 17
Total, Premier .. £6494 0 3
Minister for Transport—
Head Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 ... 433 1 0
Emergency Supply and Emergency Transport—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries 8 0 0
Total, Minister for Transport ... £516 1 0

Minister for National Emergency Services—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 536 7 7
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Fire Insurance cover on Stocks held at
N.E.S. Store 4 311
Other Services—
Purchase and Hire of Utility Truck—N.E.S.
Store ... . 230 0 O

Carried over voni AEET0AL~6
Carried over ... 3 ee S1,00181 11




Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

ac)
-1

01 311

(@, ]

Brought over

)

Brought over e L) MR

Minister for National Emergency Services—continued.
Other Services—continued.
Compensation to persons for damage to clothing
and injuries sustained whilst engaged on
N.E.S. 40516
Investigation of Accidents to N.E.S. Personnel 30 0
Paving of Ramp leading from Harrington-
street Tunnel to George-street ... 24+ 89

O =

Total, Minister for National Emergency
Services

Colonial Secretary—
Head Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A1l. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 176 0
Other Services—
Board of Fire Commissioners—Subsidy (Act
No. 9, 1909)—further sum o 10801050
Supply of Manual Equipment for Bush Fire
Brigades ...
Compensation for Motor Cars destroyed by
Bush Fires at Candelo ...

(@)}

3210 2 4

100 0 O
4626 12 9
Fisheries—
Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 55 18 8
Aborigines Welfare Board—
Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 28 18 10 i
Other Service—
G. 8. Pickering—Compensation for damage to
Refrigerator 256 0 O
e T 53 18 10 .

Total, Colonial Secretary ... £4736 10 3

Minister for Public Health—
Central Administration—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 499 16 7
A4, Officers on Retirement Leave ... .. 434 b5 4
Carried over R e |

Carried over . £13,203 10 9




Act No. 34, 1943, 15

Appropriation.

Brought over ... £13,203 10 9

Brought over .. £93+ 111

Minister for Public Health—continued.
Central Administration—continued.
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
¢ B4. Health Film—All Risks Insurance 1 6 8
Other Services—
Contributions to the Hospital Fund under
Act No. 8, 1929, for the granting of
subsidies or other assistance to Hospitals
and for the purpose of Administration of
the Act—further sum ... 1,500 0 O
Expenses in connection with Pubhc Health
Propaganda including the purchase and
exhibition of cinematograph films of an
educational value—further sum ... 512 8
Purchase of Wire Screens to be used in the
Campaign against the spread of Dengue
Fever a% - 1,89b155 9
— 433616 5
Scientific Activities—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave ... o 1250 -0 S
Other Service—
Institute for Research re Incidence and Treat-
ment of Industrial Diseases—X-Ray
Examinations — Specialists’ Fees, and
Special Investigations—further sum ... 518 0
——— 130 18 11
Maternal and Baby Welfare—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 65 110
Other Service—
Recoupment of loss of Petty Cash following
burglary at Baby Health Centre, Campsie 0 6 2
65 17 2

State Hospitals and Homes—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 491 5 8
Other Services—
Burial of Indigent Patients and Inmates—
further sum ... 226 2 42
Lazaret, Little Bav—To ‘meet Cost of precp
and Mamtenance, etc.—further sum ... 614 10 6

Carried over ...£1,331 18 4 453312 6

Carried over ... ... £13,203 10 9




16 Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

Brought over ...

Brought over ... ... £1,331

Minister for Public Health—continued.
State Hospitals and Homes—continued.
Other Services—conitnued.
To meet Cash Shortages in Staff Salaries
following misappropriation at Randwick

Auxiliary Hospital ... S 196
Loss of Patients’ Property at Randwick
Auxiliary Hospital ... 29

Other Health Services—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 194243 1,455
Other Services—
Tuberculosis Division—
Grants towards establishment and main-
tenance of Dispensaries—further sum ... 2
Miscellaneous Section—
Hospital Assistance to Residents at Bogga-
billa and Munglnd1¥further sum 961
Grant of Assistance to Dairy Tarmers 5
Metropolitan Meat Industry Commissioner—-
Fees for conduct of Inquiry in regard to
termination of Employees’ Services ... 21

Mental Hospitals—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary —
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 194243 214
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than

Salaries —
B3. Bus Subsidy Vet 219
Other Service—
Burial of Indlgent Patients—further sum ... 122

Master in Lunacy’s Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation durmg 194243 392
A3. Allowances—further sum ... o 58

Miscellaneous Boards—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Departmental Insurance Premiums (other
than Workers’ Compensation)

Total, Minister for Public Health...

Carried over

. £13,203 10 9

18 4

14 1
10 0

8 5
12 8
0 0
4 3
0 0
12 10
/(|
115
13 5
11 3

4,533 12 6
148 2 &
1,745 5 4

556 11 4

451 4 8

5 711

; £8,780 4 2

. £21,983 14 11




Act No. 34, 1943. 17
Appropriation.
Brought over ... £21,983 14 11
Treasurer—
Head Office—

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 £1,000 7 7
Maintenance and \Eorkmv Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Expenses in connection with the removal
of White Ant infested Books and Files in
Treasury Vaults ... 10 3 7
Other Services—
Insurance, Shipping and Delivery Charges, on
Shipments from Abroad—further sum... 487 11 11}
Unforeseen Expenses—Ministerial Visits and
Functions—further sum ... 175 13 8
Commissioner for Road Transport and Tram-
ways—To meet cost of travelling con-
cessions to Blind Civilians—further sum... 333 6
Commissioner for Road Transport and Tram-
ways—To meet cost of conveyance,
without charge, of Members of Parliament
on Metropolitan Omunibus Services—
further sum ... 150 0 O
Monetary value of Leave pa) able to Dependent
Relatives of Deceased Public Servants—
further sum ... ... 4968 3 0
Commissioner for Railways—Contribution
towards Haulage Costs of Far West
Children’s Health Scheme Travelling Baby
Clinic—further sum 150 0 O
Commissioner for Rallways~Relmbursement
of Loss of Revenue in connection with
Freight Concessions re Stud Stock—further
sum ... ... 3,076 18 1
Commissioner for Railways—Reimbursement
of Loss of Revenue in connection with
ten per cent. Freight Reduction on Primary
Products—further sum ... & ... b46b 16 T
Commissioner for Rallways—Relmbursement of
Loss of Revenue in connection with Freight
Concessions 7e Rice Milling Industry at
Cootamundra, and Manufacture of

@

By- products—further sum.. 286 10 9

Refunds of Totalizator Div ldends and Invest-
ments on Non-Starters—further sum ... 199 16 3
Carried over ...£16,794 8 1

Carried over ... L .. £21,983 14 11




Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over ...£16,794

Treasurer—conlijued.
Head Office—continued.
Other Services—continued.

To meet interest and other capital charges re
loans raised to finance the construction
of George’s River Bridge—further sum ...

Remission as an Act of Grace of Stamp Duty on
Deeds of Release—Government Rural
Rehabilitation Scheme—further sum

To meet Special Payment to Officers and Em-
ployees for working on Public Holidays
where provision for such Payment has not
elsewhere been made—further sum

Commissioner for Railways—Reimbursement
of Loss of Revenue in connection with
Freight Concessions re Iron Ore Industry at
Broula, near Cowra—further sum

Commissioner for Railways—Reimbursement of
Loss of Revenue in connection with Freight
Concessions re manufacture of by—products
from Flour—further sum ...

Commissioner for Railways—JFreight Chal‘("Cb
re transport of Comforts for Sold1ers n
Camps and clothing, etc., for refugees and
children overseas and children of members
of A.I.F.—further sum

Remission of fees chargeable by the Public .

Trustee in respect of the administration of
Soldiers’ estates—further sum

Commissioner for Railways—Reimbursement of
Loss of Revenue re Freight Concessions
granted to Electro Chemical Refining Com-
pany—further sum . 3

“ Learn to Swim ” CampalGn_Grant%further
sum e

To adjust ad\'ancc made to Forbes Hospital

Commissioner for Railways—Reduction in
freight charges on Iron Ore forwarded from
(Cowra to Morandoo by the Colorcoat
Process Pty. Ltd. ...

Refunds of Bookmakers’ Tax

8,908

41

636

986

22

200
750

1,227
12

... £21,983 14 11

11

co

14

-3

14

H>

>
>

17 1

15 8
10 0

Carried over ...£35,755 18 5

Carried over

... £21,983 14 11




Act No. 34, 1943.

19

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over e ...£35,755 18

Treasurer—continued.
Head Office—continued.
Other Services—continued.

Remission as an Act of Grace of Death Duties
in Estates of deceased members of the
Merchant Navy ... 5

Remission as an Act of Grace of part of Death
Duty payable in respect of Gift to General
Military Hospital by Estate G. L. Swan,
deceased ...

Remission as an Act of Grace of Stamp Duty on
transfer of land — Arncliffe Voluntary
Workers’ Association

Remission as an Act of Grace of Stamp Duty
payable on Tenancy Agreements, etc., in
respect of premises let at a nominal rental
for purposes of National Defence ...

Remission as an Act of Grace of Stamp Duty
payable in respect of transfer of Hillcrest
School -

Remission as an Act of Grace of State Income
Tax in respect of Gift to Commonwealth
War Effort by Messrs. J. & A. Brown and
Abermain Seaham Collieries Litd. ...

Refund as an Act of Grace of State Income Tax
in the case of an indigent Taxpayer

Refund as an Act of Grace of Deposit and
Stamp Duty paid on After Auction Pur-
chase by E. J. Brunker, deceased ...

Printing of Entertainments Tax Tickets—To
clear Government Printing Office Working
Account

Bush Fire Relief—Grants to Settlers at Mount
Darragh

Salaries and Expenses of Inspectors on Loan
from Sydney County Council to Govern-
ment Charcoal Undertaking

Payment to the Commonwealth Government
of an amount equivalent to Employer’s
contribution to State Superannuation
Fund, in respect of an officer transferred
from the State to the Commonwealth
Public Service < )

. 2042 0

62 10

317

83 0

365 8

8 4

14 0

62 17
590 0

1,194 17

... £21,983 14 11

————.

b

289 811

Carried over ...£40476 8 3

Carried over

... £21,983 14 11




20 Act No. 34, 1943,

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over e 40 476

Treasurer—continued.
Head Office—continued.
Other Services—continued.

State’s Share of Expenses in connection with
the appointment of Manager of Govern-
ment Insurance Office

Royal Australian Historical Somety—Grant e
acquisition of *“ History House *’

Government Insurance Office of N.S.W.—Cost
of carrying on agency for War Damage
Commission

Income Tax Instalments—AHocatlon to the
State of Commission on Sale and of the
Cost of Printing Tax Stamps

Ministerial Motor Services—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum
A3. Allowances—further sum .
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B3. Petrol, Oils and Charcoal—further sum ...
Repairs and Renewals—further sum
Tyres and Tubes—further sum
Motor Vehicles Insurance Premiums

State Lotteries (Admlmstratlon Costs)—

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave

Other Services—
New Lottery Barrel—further sum
Replacement of Spurious Coins :
Check and Examination of Lottery Marbles
New Set of Marbles : :

Stamp Duties (Administration Costs)—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation durmg 194243
A3. Allowances—further sum . v
A6. Overtime—further sum
Other Service—
R. W. Nelson, Chartered Accountant—Fees re
Valua.tlon of Shares in Estate of G. L.
Martin, deceased

Carried over

Carried over

14
2,000

259

662

70
172

238
589

310
87
30

45

8

14

19

16

(S RVUIE N o o)

15
4

13

. £21,983 14 11

= =3

-3

D=

PO O b=t

—_—————

3

43413 9 b5

LT 11

1,399 4 2

473 16 2

... £46,423 10 10
. £21,983 14 11




Act No. 34, 1943,

21

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over

Treasurer—continued.
Department of Taxation (Administration Costs)—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A3. Allowances ...
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave
Other Services—
Missing Telegraphic Money Order—To make
good the loss
Blackout Sheets and Pillows for Roof Spotters
Payment for Information #7e Income Tax
Returns

Government Stores Department—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 194243

A4. Officers on Retirement Leave

Government Cleaning Service—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43

Maritime Services Board of N.S.W.—Navigation—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. War Risk Insurance—Pilot Steamers—
further sum .
Other Service—
Refund of Pilotage, Harbour and Light Rates,
Tonnage Dues and other Charges in certain
cases—further sum

Maritime Services Board of N.S.W.—Observatory
Hill Resumed Area—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Protection of Plate Glass
Other Service—
Publicans’ License Fee—OQwners’ Contribution
under Liquor Amendment (Fees) Act,
1928—further sum "

Carried over

Carried over

. £21,983 14 11

. £46,423 10 10

£122 10 4
247 17 4
2315 5
50 8 0
200 0 0
644 11 1
1,001 6 9
. 1531 5 9
e EA80 19 6
877 6 1
L4122 1 0
67 16 8
4,189 17 8
492 19 8
8 5 0
541 4 8

... £65,209 3 4

... £21,983 14 11



29 Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

Brought over ... £21,983 14 11

Brought over ... £55,209 3 4

Treasurer—coniinued.
Resumed Properties—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation durlng 1942-43 £353 15
A3. Allowances—further sum e 43 5
A6. Overtime—further sum ... 250
Other Service—
Camouflaging Roofs of Cottages at Port Kembla 27 19

[ DO

427 0 8

Bureau of Statistics and Economics—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 64 15 9

Registry of Co-operative Societies and Registry of
Friendly Societies—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 156 6 1
Other Service—
(Co-operative Building Advisory Committee—
Administrative Expenses, etc. . 88710 2
_ 513 16 3
Government Printer—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
Bl. Subsidiary Staff Charges—Federal Pay
Roll Tax re Printing for State Departmen‘cs
generally ... ... 1,628 16 11
Other Services—
Augmentation of Government Printing Office

Working Account ... .20,000 0 O
Bonus paid for suggestion in terms of Public
Service Regulation No. 31 15 0 0
—_—— 21,643 16 11
Total, Treasurer ... ... £77,858 12 11

Attorney-General and Minister of Justice—
Attorney-General—Head Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 64 3 6
Other Services—
Fees to Non-salaried Crown Prosecutors—
further sum ... s 603

o | o
ol o

Carried over ST i ... £667

Carried over ... ... £99,842 7 10




Act No. 34, 1943.

23

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over

Attorney-General and Minister of J ustice—continued.
Attorney-General—Head Office—continued.
Other Services—continued.

Law Revision, Consolidation of Statutes and

Drating of Bills Generally—further sum...

Sharp v. Mackay—Balance of amount paid in

settlement of Action

James Gibney v. Constable W. C. Stevenson—

Amount of Verdict ...

British Home Supplies Ltd.—Out-of-Pocket

Expenses of Public Trustee re Valuation...

Costs of Master in Lunacy as Guardian ad litem

for the Respondent in case of Bateman v.
Bateman

Crown Solicitor—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43

Court Reporters—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 194243

Legal Aid Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43
A2. Temporary Assistance
A3. Allowances ...

Minister of Justice—Head Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 194243
Other Service—
Remissions and Payments under the authority
of the Minister of the whole or portions of
Fees paid for Licenses and of the whole or
portions of Fines, Costs, and Estreated
Recognizances—further sum

Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43
Carried over

Carried over

£667 9
202 0
7 0
100 O
Tt
50 13
195D
96 0
1176
34 13
402 13

oo

. £99,812 T 10
1,102 910
495 8 4

2 7 5

252 11 6

437 6 1T

136 10 10
£2,430 14 6

. £99,842 T 10



24 Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over

Attorney-General and Minister of Justice—continued.

Master in Equity—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43

Public Trustee—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—-
Al. BSalaries—Supplementation during 1942-43

Probate Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Balaries—Supplementation during 1942-43

Sheriff—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 £122
Other Service—
Expenses incidental to the taking over of a

2

2

Court House by the R.A.AF. ... PG e )

District Courts—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43

Coroners—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 194243

Petty Sessions—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 1,432
Other Services—
Witness’s expenses in case of P. McGuinness ... 1
Bonus paid to L. K. Downes, Clerk, Petty
Sessions Branch, Water Police Office, for
suggestion in terms of Public Service
Regulation No. 31 ... 1
To meet ditference between Allowances and
Earnings of Bailiffs of Metropolitan Small

1

Debts Court ... 655 16

Carried over

Carred over

... £99,842 7 10

£2,430 14 6

6 6 O
2,136 18 8
163 4 4
388 5 2
21 0 6
203 15 8
2,090. 3 4

bl 4301 8He
... £99,842 710

e L S R




Act No. 34, 1943,

25

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over

Attorney-General and Minister of Justice—continued.
Prisons—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries and \Va“es—Supplementatlon
during 194243
A3. Allowances—further sum ...
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave—further
sum ..
Maintenance and \Vorking Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Provisions and Drugs for Prisoners—
further sum .
Purchase of leostock—further sum
Departmental Insurance Premiums (other
than Workers’ Compensation) ..
Other Service—
Purchase of Motor Vehicles—further sum

Registrar-General —
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43

Total, Attorney-General and Minister of
Justice ...

Secretary for Lands—
Lands Administration—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—

B2. Expenses in connection with Buildings—
Rent of premises, Wheat Industry Stabili-
sation Staff .

B4. State Committee of Review—National
Security (Wheat Industry Stabilisation
Reguiations)—Fees and Allowances, etc.

Other Services—

Towards the Maintenance and Improvement
of Captain Cook’s Landing Place, Kurnell,
and La Perouse Monument—further sum

Carried over

Carried over

T

2,243

100

332

210

.. £2,886

. £99,842 710

£7,430 8 2

5,667 15 5

2771 11 8

——————e e ey

. £15,869 15 3

el
9 0
127
15 7
10 0
e 2
10 0
14 1
Q0
19559
Unit
13 10

.. £115712 3 1




Act No. 34, 1943.
Appropriation.
Brought over e A L i DA S
Brought over ... £2,886 13 10 ARG

Secretary for Lands—continued.
Lands Administration—continued.
Other Services—continued.
Towards the Maintenance and Improvement
of Parramatta Park—further sum oo BTHIe Q=0

Towards the Purchase, Acquisition, or Resump-
tion of Sites for Public Parks, Resumption
of Foreshores, and other Public Purposes,

and expenses in connection therewith—
iurther sum ... . 1013 11510

Reimbursement to Xarrov&lum]a Shire Council
of value of severed land disposed of by the

Crown : Hie=b/ =)
eimbursement to TOHll\l Shire Council of
value of severed land dr:po%od of by the

Crown 3819 0
Bonus paid for sugge%txon in torms of Public

Service Regulation No. 31 2RO

Survey of Lands—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary-—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 80 8 4

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—

B3. Travelling and Removal Expenses (in-
cluding Equipment and Forage Allow-
ances)—further sum ; ot e 1,023 15 -0

B4. Wages of Surveyors’ Labourers (mcludmﬂ
Trigonometrical Survey)—further sum... 2,764 17
Snow Belt Committee—Salary and Allow-

ance for Lay Member ... casinned99 2

)

<

Western Lands Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43

Letter Delivery Bureaux (Sydney and Newcastle)—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43

Total, Secretary for Lands

Carried over

7,521 11 8
5000 4.3
Llap o3
149 10 4

. £12,759 11 6

£128,471 14 7




Act No. 34, 1943,

27

Appropriation.

Brought over

Minister for Public Works—
Central Administration, Head and District Offices—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 194243 £6,346
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Departmental

Insurance  Premiums—

Other than Workers’ Compensation 69
Other Services—
Maintenance of Public Works and Services,
” including Renewals, Surveys and Investi-
gations—National Emergency Services—
further sum ... ... 4,656
Refund of Deposits on Cancelled Contracts—
further sum ... RS T
Snowy River Investigations—Committee’s
Expenses—further sum i o]
Salaries of Officers on Loan to the Queensland
Government SR04
Bonus paid for suggestion in terms of Public
Service Regulation No. 31 10
New South Wales Government Engineering and
Shipbuilding Undertaking—
Other Service—
Interest on Advances by Shipbuilding Board...
Total, Minister for Public Works
Minister for Local Government and Housing—
Local Government and Housing—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
. Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 610
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum 41
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 144
Other Services—
To recoup Shires and Municipalities for in-
% creased Cost of Working Public Ferries
due to the Remission of Tolls—further
sum 14

xious Weeds—further sum... 2,000

Destruction of No

Carried over

Carried over

..£128471 14 T

14: "5
0 0
T:=0
35t
8 9
19 9
0 =0

gl 1294503 b

3,869 17 2

, 216815 10T
14 10
191
120
19 3
0 0

2,811<18" "2

o £281018 2
5 2

——

.. £145,287

e



Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over ... i
Minister for Local Government and Housing—contd.
fz Valuer-General —
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary —
Al. Salaries —Supplementation durmg 1942-43 £807 9 10

A3. Allowances—further sum ... X e S BESTE A
A6. Overtime—further sum ... it S 10000
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B1. Tea Money—further sum ... 9% 7 6

Total, Minister for Local Government and
Housing

Public Instruction—
Head Office—

Other Services—

Grant in aid of Kindergarten Classes—further

sum ... Lo OO0 & 0

New England Ul.l\CI‘Slty C«)Heg,e——Grant to

meet difference between Receipts and Pay-

ments, in terms of University and Uni-

versity Colleges Act, 1900-1937—further

..£145,287 5 2

£2,811 18 2

1402 4 5

¥4214 2 7

sum ... SRRSO G 1y S |
Encouragement of T\Ta‘clonal Tltne%o—»further

sam ... o o 89a 1y

= ———— 5,061 16 4
Primary Education—
Other Services—

Day Nursery Classes, Blackfriars—Wages and

Materials in connection with plcparatlon

of meals for very yoanu children—further

SHmes. 29 4 6
Camperdown Hospltal bchool—EYpenses in

connection with helping in kitchen and at

meal hours—further sum ... 313 9
Reimbursement to Hamilton Parents and

Citizens’ Association re stolen Wireless

Equipment ... 6 70
Mrs. Kathleen PearcemHamx]ton Pubhc School

—Medical Expenses on Account of

Accident 50 0 O

Carried over s SBOE I3 50b116 4

Carried over

.. £149,601 7 9




Act No. 34, 1943,

29

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over ...

Public Instruction—continued.
Primary Education—continued.
Other Services—continued.
Replacement of Wireless Set Stolen from
Mosman Public School .
Compensation re Vandalism at Birchgrove
Public School :
Married Women (Teachers and Lecturers) Act,
1932—Adjustment in respect of salary
paid to Mrs. E. J. Massey (nee Schumacher)
Assistant Teacher, Bankstown Public
School

Secondary Education—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Departmental Insurance Premiums (other
than Workers’ Compensation)
Other Service—-
Payment to the Bursary Endowment Fund,
Act No. 14, 1912, for Allowances to Bursars
—further sum

Technical Education—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Departmental Insurance Premiums (other
than Workers’ Compeusation)
Other Services—
Technological and Branch Museums—
Specimens, Materials, Show Cases and Sundry
Expenses, including Research, and
Wages and Expenses in connection with
the Maintenance of Show Cases, Fixtures
and Exhibits—further sum
Bonus to E. Palmer, Newcastle Technical
College, for suggestions re Film Strips

Training of Teachers—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Departmental Insurance Premiums (other
than Workers’ Compensation)

... £149501 7 9

Carried over

Carried over

£39 5 3 5051 16 4

2110 0

12 0 4

794 1 8
AR T

9:43 g

3,000 0 0
~~~~~ ke T L

22 710

184 110

2 20
208 11 8

32 8 6
£32 6 6 9,179 18 10
vl BT .




Act No. 34, 1943

Appropriation.
Brought over L 1495601 ST
Brought over ... =y EROERREEGEER O 7 ORI B A1)

Public Instruction—continued.

Training of Teachers—continued.
Other Services—

Camp Buildings—further sum BBNET 6

Out-of-pocket Expenses, N.E.S. Personnel ... 10 14 4

Child Welfare—Head Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 798 7 4
Other Service—

Expenses in connection with transfer of

children from United Kingdom to Australia 157 3 0

Child Welfare—Institutions—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—

Al. Salaries—Supplementation of Salaries,
194243 :

A3. Allowances—further sum ... 26 13 0

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Departmental Insurance Premiums (other

than Workers’ Compensation) ... 114 8

Other Services—

Purchase of Motor Car—Broken Hill Shelter ... 255 0 0

Cost of Furnishing Camden Grammar School

at Castle Hill 658 13 2

To meet Deficiency in Petty Cash, “ Corelli ”

Hostel, Marrickville 2 6% 0

To meet Deficiency in Petty Cash, Brush Farm
Home, Eastwood ...
Compensation for damage to personal property,
Miss E. Brixton, Girls’ Industrial School,
Parramatta ... 50 O
(irls’ Industrial School, Parramatta—Purchase
of Wireless and Recreational Equipment 39 12
Riverina Welfare Farm, Yanco—Temporary
transfer of Control to Department of

Agriculture ... e 685615 -2

Carried over

81 10 4
955 10 4
3,343 19 9

. £13,660 19 3

Carried over ... ... £149501 T 9



Act No. 34, 1943.

31

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over ...

Public Instruction—continued—
National Art Gallery—
Other Services—
To defray cost of A.R.P. Expenses
‘ To defrav cost of additional hours on Saturday
and Sunday during Daylight Saving Time

Public Library of New South Wales—
Other Services—
Library School Expenses, other than Salaries—
further sum ...
Cost in connection with A.R.P. Safeguardn‘
valuables

Conservatorium of Music—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Departmental Insurance Premiums (other
than Workers’ Compensation)

Total, Public Instruction ...

Secretary for Mines—
Mines—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 194243
A6. Overtime—further sum 5
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
Bl1. Workers’ Compensation Insurance Pre-
miums—further sum
Other Services—
. Administration of the Act for the Regulation
of Collieries—further sum ...
Expenses of Enquiry into working of Kent
Colliery oA
Verdict obtamed by Herbert Colhuﬂs in actisn
against Government ; e

Explosives --
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave—further
sum

Carried over
Carried over

..£149501 T 9
. £13560 19 3

£6 8 2
22 18 3
29 6 5
15 17 10
521 5 3
5371 3 1
251
.. £14,12912 8
1,160 9 4
57 10 1
113 10 10
12 2 5
1 5 9
312 0 0
pier - 1919618 B
2 8 2
52 5 17
e 7813 9

e 2180512 2
...£163,631 0 b




32 Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over ...

Secretary for Mines—continued.
Soil Conservation Service—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43

Total, Secretary for Mines...

Minister for Forests—
Head Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 £262 1
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 190

‘Wood Technology Division—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation durmg 1942-43 1,041 16
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 3 on 1 ABL 1B

Field and Country Offices—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 544 16
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 76521
A4, Officers on Retirement Leave PR o IR o

Total, Minister for Forests...

Minister for Labour and Industry and Social Ser-
vices—
* Ministerial Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 690 18
Other Service—
Bonuses to Officers for suggestions in terms of
Public Service Regulation No. 31 ... 13 2

Industrial Commission and Industrial Registrar—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation, 1942-43

Carried over

Carried over

0
4

O ©

£163,631 0 5
£1,805 12 2
151 2 6

... £1,96 14 8

2712 2 0
1,222 19 4
979 3 1

.. £2474 4 5

1
0
704 0 1
21 211
£725 3 0

... £168,061 19 6



Act No. 34, 1943.

33

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over ...

Minister for Labour and Industry and Social Ser-
vices—continued.
Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
’ Al. Salaries—Supplementation, 1942-43
Other Service—
Purchase of Motor Car

- Labour Exchanges and Social Services—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries and Wages—Supplementation,
1942-43 : :
Other Services—
Kindergarten Milk Supply—further sum
Funeral and Ambulance Expenses of late
W. F. Henderson ...

Total, Minister for Labour and Industry
and Social Services

Department of Agriculture—
Central Administration—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of falary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation, 1942-43
A3. Allowances—further sum ...
Other Services—
To pay part Salaries, Pastures Protection
Board Inspectors on Retirement Leave—
further sum
To provide for the Construction, Maintenance
. and Improvement of Public Watering
Places in the Western Division—further
SRS 5
Formation of War Agricultural Committees ...
Bonus paid for suggestion in terms of Public
Service Regulation No. 31

Division of Plant Industry—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries and Wages—Supplementation
during 194243 ... o

£97
397

326
438
18

. 1,591

41

14

. 4,140

3,596

164

£168,061 19 6

£726 3 0
494 10 2
782 17 3

i 22,002 8100 15

0 3
9 11
6 8
/s |
3 6
16 6
15 4
12 11
4 2
19 6
2 0
9 4

9,387 10 5

Carried over

Carried over

£164 9 4 938710 5

£170,064 9 11

——— e



34 Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

Brought over e Sy

Brought over ...

Department of Agriculture—continued.
Division of Plant Industry —continued.
Other Service—
To provide for Rice Experiments at Berriquin
and Wakool Irrigation Areas

Division of Horticulture—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries and Wages-——Supplementation
during 1942-43
Division of Dairying—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A3. Allowances :
Hawkesbury Agricultural Colleue —
Salaries and Pd} ments in the nature of Salary —
Al. Salaries and Wages —Supplementation
during 1942-43
fixperiment Farms and Nurseries —
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary
Al. Salaries and Wages—Supplementation
during 1942-43
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum
A3. Allowances—further sum ... o
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B2. Repairs to Buildings—further sum
B3. Maintenance of Motor Vehicles—further
sum
Motor \ehlclc Insurancc Premiurms
B4, Repairs to Plant and \/Ll(hlIlCI} —further
SR 3
Fuel (Oll)ﬁflllthel’ sum
Telephones—not provided in Votes of
Public Works Department
Other Services—
Bonuses to Stockmen—{further sum ...
Purchase and Installation of Plant and
Machinery—further sum ...
Purchase of Livestock—further sum .
Membership, Registration and Entrv Fees
paid to Stud and Show Societics—further
sum

£164 9 4
o117
1,161 13 3
OLEED 53
GO 19811
2T0REgiseh
17O SE0
051D
590 10 6
443 5 6
il e 5+
B0 H0
622 156 7
309111 -~0
35T N0

Carried over

Carried over

...£170,064 9 11

B

9,387 10 5
356 7 3
508 17 8
925D 15

354 011

3,817 19 3

SE1A BT

... £170,064 9 11

.



Act No. 34, 1943

35

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over ...

Department of Agriculture—continued.
Division of Animal Industry—Head and District
Offices—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries and Wages—Supplementation
during 1942-43
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B3. Motor Vehicle Insurance Premiums :
B4. Investigation of Diseases and Outbreak of
Diseases—Drugs and Vaccines, Material
and Surgical Instruments—further sum ...
Other Services—
New South Wales Stock Dispersal Committee—
Fees and Expenses .. :
Glenfield Veterinary Research Station —Erec-
tion of Grain Silo ... 2% <

Division of Animal Industry—Queensland Border—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries and Wages—Supplementation
during 1942-43 ;
Other Service—
Compensation

Division of Animal Industry—Tick Quarantine
Areas—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries and Wages—Supplementatlon
during 1942-43
A3. Allowances ...
Other Services—
Compensation—further sum .
Legal Costs re Commonwealth Inqulry Tick
Eradication ...

Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries and Wages—SuppIementatlon
during 1942-43 2

.. £170,064 9 11

canEl4b1T 52

Carried over

Carried over ... s A

404 6 3
3 8 4
384 11 9
18 18 3
(o198
— 88 4 3
370 19 10
23 i0ER
394 9 6
146 12 9
56 15 7
140 11 3
321 0 O
664 19 7
168 9 7
£168 9 7 16,461 14 6

.. £170,064 9 11

- ————




36 Act No. 34, 1943.
Appropriation.

Brought over ... £170,064 9 11

Brought over ... ... £168 9 7_1—6,461 14 6

Department of Agriculture—continued.
Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities—continued.
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than

Salaries—
B3. Motor Vehicle Insurance Premiums 3 8 ¢ ¥
BL Departmental Insurance Premiums (other
than W orkers’ Compensation) ... 610 O
Other Service—
Henry Lawson Memorial—Additional Lettering 1011 % :
— 188 19 &
Grain Elevators—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries and W atf@s~bupplun( ntation
during 194243 2 o BB 6
A2. Temporary Assntanceﬁfurther sum ... 5,443 17 3
A3. Allowances ... . 3 3 7
Maintenance and Worklno }premes other than
Salaries—
B3. Maintenance of Motor Vehicles—further
G L OIS
B4. Freight and Cartwe—further sum e ST IeEH3
Elevator Agents Commission—further
sum i 2,087 %6 M4
0il Fuel—further sum ... . 34213 6
Elevator Stores, Rencwals, Fep irs and
Services—further suin ... .0, 1bo8lS s
— 10,397 O 6
Total, Department of Agriculture... ... £27,047 14 5
Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission— 3
Head Office and Sundry Services—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries and Wages—Supplementation
during 194243 ... ... 14014 4 "
AS6. Overtime—further sum ... . 1,161 6 2
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B3. Maintenance of Motor Vehicles—further
sum ... .. 636 011

B4. Plant and Tools—further sum ... v 148929
Carried over ...£2,086 4 3

Carried over ... . £197,112 4 4




Act No. 34, 1943. 37

Appropriation.

Brought over . £197,112 4 4

Brought over ... ... £2,086 4 3

Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission—ctd.
Head Office and Sundry Services—continued.
Other Service—
South-West Area Reconstruction—Examina-

tion of Shallow Bores w0801 < kBb
2,887 15 8
Total, Water Conservation and Irrigation
Commission ... v £2887 15 8
ToTaL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE
FUND IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘‘ADVANCE TO TREASURER”
194243 ...£200,000 0 O
PayuenTs ¢ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ” :—The sum of One
million five hundred and seventy-four thousand eight hundred
and twent y-one pounds four shillings and ten pence to cover
payments “ Unauthorised in Suspense ” to 30th June, 1943, for
Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year 194243 made
in anticipation of the sanction of Parliament, as follows :—
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1942-43,
Minister for Transport—
Head Office—
Other Service—
To meet cost of Travelling Concessions for
Defence Forces returning from the Present
War ... 5 £1835679 1 11
Total, Minister for Transport ... .. £13879 111
Minister for National Emergency Services—
Other Services—
Precautionary Measures during a State of War
in Australia—further sum o ... 3034 0 9
To meet cost of Telephone Calls in respect of
N.E.S. Personnel ... ... 5,000 0 O
—_ 8,034 0 9
Total, Minister for National Emergency
Services ... £803¢ 0 9

Carried over ... ... £21613 2 8

et




Act No. 34, 1943,

Appropriation.

Brought over

Minister for Public Health—
Central Administration—
Other Service—

Contributions to the Hospital Fund under Act
No. 8, 1929, for the granting of subsidies
or other assistance to Hospitals and for
the purpose of Administration of the Act—
further sum {

Total, Minister for Public Health

Treasurer—
Treasury—Head Office—
Other Services—

Exchange on Remittances within and beyond

the State—further sum ... £54,960

To meet liability in respect of Government
Guarantee in connection with Loans made
under Section 37 of Public Hospitals Act—
further sum :

Commissioner for Rallwa}x Relmbur%ement
of loss of Revenue in connection with
Freight concessions re Stud Stock—
further sum :

To meet further increases in State and Federal
Basic Wages to Departments generally—
further sum

To meet difference between Civil and Mllxtary
Pay of Officers and Employees on un-
restricted service with the Defence Forces
—further sum

To meet cost of COIltI‘lbutIOIlb to State Supor—
annuation Fund in respect of Officers
called up for Military Service—further
sum ... X

To provide for construction and reconstruction
of Government Offices during the post-
war period. (Amount to be carried to the

. 33,098

345

S 016

. 36,589

2,519

1

19

14

Specal Deposits Account)—further sum...100,000 O

To adjust in part Advances made to
Commissioner for Railways re Interest

on Capital—further sum ... ...100,000 0O

Carried over ... £403,629 16

Carried over

e la e 8

. 384,400 0 O

...£384,400 0 0

.. £406,013 2 8




Act No. 34, 1943,

39

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over ... £403,629

Treasurer-—continued.
Treasury—Head Office—continued.
Other Services—continued.

To meet Interest in KExcess of 3} per cent.
per annum on Loans I‘J.laed by Shire,
Municipal and County Councils and other
Bodies—further sum .. 10,666

To adjust advance made to Sydney Hospital... 8,500

To adjust advance made to Royal North Shore
Hospital—Erection of a Nurses’ Home ... 6,728

To adjust advances—Unemployment Relief
Fund .. 42446

To adjust advances made to Government
Tourist Bureau re Interest and Other
Charges 8 ... 25,449

Rural Bank—To meet Advances under the
Co-operative Scheme of Food Production
by Farm Mechanisation ... 100,000

Flotation Expenses—Loans Validation Act

No. 14, 1943 i e e LS
To meet Interest on Advances by Banks ... 23,301
Remission, as an Act of Grace, of Death Duty

in respect of Stamp Collection bequeathed

to the Australian Museum by the late
Miss A. A. Vickery ... 10,125

Government Stores Department—
Other Service—

Augmentation of the Government Stores
Department Working Account—Purchase
of reserve stock of motor cars and general
stores

Registry of Co-operative Societies and Registry
of Friendly Societies—

Other Service—
Subvention to Friendly Societies—further sum

Total, Treasurer

Carried over

16

19
5

0

... £406013 2 8

10
10

0
652,663 18 17

15,000 0 0O

10,036 13 0
.. £677,700 11 7
£1,083,713 14 3



40 Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

Brought over

Attorney-General and Minister of Justice—
Prisons—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A%. Overtime—further sum
Maintenance and Working Expenses ot'wr t‘mu
Salaries
6. Purchases —Manufacturing Steres, Plant
and General Requisites—further sum

Total, Attorney-General and Minister of
Justice ...

Minister for Public Works—
Minister for Public Work
fentral Administration, Head and District Offices—
Centra ;
Other Services—
Maintenance of Public Works and Services,
including Renewals, Surveys and Investi-

gations—
Pu slic buildings generally—further sum ... £20,375
National Lmvrw ey Services—further sum 218,801

Sewerage Installation at Broken Hill--Advance
to Brolen Hill Water Board—further sum 5,000
Work outside Boundaries of Manition Factories 107,912

Total, Minister for Public Works

Minister for Local Government and Housing—
Local Government and Housing—
Gther Services—

Endowment of Shires—further sum ... -~ 1,025
Grants to assist Shires and Mumclpahtles—
further sum ... 1,948

Flood Damaae—A«htanco ’co Shire and
Municipal Councils—further sum... . 3,084

Housing Commission of New South Wales—
Contribution—further sum 100,000

Total, Minister for Local Government and
Housing

Carried over ... s

10
16

(== BHEto o e =

£1,083,713 1t 3

5250 15 6

6534 14 2

soa o IEOBDTTEY -8

Moo

362,089 6 b

...£352,089 6 b5

(o= o= S o o M

106,757 8 8

... £106,757 8 8

£1,554,645 19 0




Act No. 34, 1943 41

Appropriation.

Brought over ... £1,554,645 19 0

Minister for Forests—
Field and Country Offices—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B3. Subsistence and Transport Expenditure—
Travelling and Removal Expenses—further
sum . £1,6062.13.: .9
Other Service—
Re-afforestation, Road Construction, Thinning

and other Forestry Projects .. 14,463 12 1
16,116 5 10
Total, Minister for Forests o 216 116 5 10D

Minister for Labour and Industry and Social Services—
Labour Exchanges and Social Services—
Other Services—

Clothing for Unemployed—further sum 2o 1,998 (0520
Sy dney Day Nursery Association—Grant—
further sum 3 ; ... 1,000 0 O
—_— 2599 0 O
Total, Minister for Labour and Industry e
and Social Services ... g S 2099 R0 =)
Department of Agriculture—
Experiment Farms and Nurseries—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Plants, Seeds, Fertilisers and other Farm
Requisites—further sum ... 1,460 0 O

Total, Department of Agriculture ... £1460 0 O

»

ToTaAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED ‘
ReEvENUE FunNp For PavyMeENTS ¢ UNAUTHORISED IN |
SUSPENSE ” FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1942-43 ... £1,574,821 4 10




\

42 Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE (GOVERNMENT RALwayvys Funp—

2. Out of the Government Railways Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of
Twenty-eight millions and ninety-three thousand pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Department of Railways :— y

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1943, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1944.

& s. d.
Administrative and General Charges e A0 9TIS0, 5 ) ;
Way and Works ... 6123899 0 O
Rolling Stock ... ; ..+.11,258,002 0 O
Transprntahon and Tm{ﬁ( ... 5,243,400 0 O
Electrical Branch ; ... 1,682,320 0 O
Government Railways .\upvmnnu tion Fund Contribution 800,000 .0 =0
Increase in Basic Wage as from August, 1943 ... 200,000 0 O
Federal Pay Roll T‘l\ 369,000 0 O
War Damago Liability 8 221,000 0 O
Subsidiary Services- -Roﬁeshmcnt Roonw oo 1 210E400° 1020
Exchange on Remittances Overseas St AN OO0 050
ToraL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE (GGOVERNMENT
RatLways FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM
1st JuLy, 1943, To 30TH JUNE, 1944 ... ...£28,093,000 0 O

PaymMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ~ :—The sum of Six
millions one hundred thousand four hundred and fifteen
pounds eighteen shillings and four pence to cover payments
“ Unauthorised in Suspense ” to 30th June, 1943, for Urgent
Claims on account of services of the year 1942—43, made in '
anticipation of the sanction of Parliament as follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1942-43—
Operation and Maintenance—

Way and Works ... . 2,245953 11 2 ?
Rolling Stock ... e 0 s r s e
Tl‘aIlSp()I‘tdthll and Traﬂic 601,929 9 9
Electrical Branch 71,242 7 4
Federal Pay Roll Tax ... 16,681 14 3
Subsidiary Services— Refreshment Rooms ... Al 3 869 53

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE (GOVERNMENT
RaiLways Funp ror PAyMENTS ¢ UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE ’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1942-43 ... £6,100,415 18 4




Act No. 34, 1943, 43

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT AND TRAFFIC
Funp—

3. Out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund there is herehy
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of

. Four hundred and sixty-five thousand pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the
Department of Road Transport and Tramways :—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1943, TO
2 THIRTIETH JUNE, 1944.
i A e

Administrative and General Charges and other Expenses ... 465,000 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT
AND TrAf¥ric FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR
FROM lsT Jury, 1943, To 30TH JUNE, 1944 ... ... #£465,000 0 O

PavymeNTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ~’ :—The sum of
Fifty thousand four hundred and forty-two pounds
two shillings and two pence to cover payments
“ Unauthorised in Suspense ”” to 30th June, 1943, for
Urgent Claims on account of services of the year 1942-43,
made in anticipation of the sanction of Parliament as
follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1942-43—

Administrative and General Charges and Other Expenses ... 50,442 2 2

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE R0oAD TRANSPORT
- AND Trarric Funp For PavyMENTS ¢ UNAUTHORISED
IN SUSPENSE ’’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1942-43 ... £50,442 2 2

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN TRANSPORT TRUST
GENERAL FunD—

4. Out of the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund
there is hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for
or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—
The sum of Four millions eight hundred and sixty-eight thousand

five hundred and forty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and



Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Department
of Road Transport and Tramways :—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1943, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1944.

Operation and Maintenance— - Eeieiid, B
Administrative and General Charges ... 1 o 10,0 v
Depreciation LAY e b e oo BSDORH- 040
Provision for Increase in Basic Wage ... ... Db6,000 0 O
Federal Pay Roll Tax ... e 118,000 0 O
_ 632,900 0 O

Tramway Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Way and

Structures ... 0 285,900 0 -0
Maintenance and Renewals of Overhead Way... 65,000 0 0O
Maintenance and Renewals of Plant ... e BTS00
Electric Power for Traction ... .. 472200 0 O
Traffic ...1,829,900 0 O

3,025,700 0 O

Motor Omnibus Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Motor Omnibuses
and Equipment ... 52 26800010 210
Traffic ... 908,500 0 O
. T6500: 20 -0

Exchange on Remittances Overseas—
Tramway Services .. 32,0000 O 0
Motor Omnibus Services 1,440 0 O
-_— 33,440 0 O

ToraL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN
TransrorT TRUST GENERAL FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF
THE YEAR FROM 1T JULy, 1943, T0 30TH JUNE, 1944 ... £4,868,540 0 O

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND DistrRicT TRANS-
PORT TrRUST GENERAL FuND—

5. Out of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust General
Fund there is hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied
for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—
The sum of Four hundred and eighty-three thousand four hundred
and sixty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses



Act No. 34, 1943. 45

Appropriation.

Expenses and other Expenses of the Department of Road Transport
and Tramways :—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1943, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1944.

Operation and Maintenance— S8 108, b R i el
Administrative and General Charges ... e 1 20,500 0 O
Depreciation.. & s C et 208 TU0E (00
Provision for Increase in Ba\lc \‘. age: “.., oS ARTO0E (R
Federal Pay Roll Tax 7500000

§ ——————— 64,400 0 O

Tramway Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Way and

Structures s el SO0
Maintenance and Renewals of Overhead Way ... 6,700 0 0
Maintenance and Renewals of Plant e LR =)
Electric Power for Traction S50 123900: 40 10
Traffic . 128,9001 4@ 0

; . —— —— 133806 0. O
Motor Omnibus Services— 2
Maintenance and Renewals of Motor Omnibuses

and Equipment 2on 000 SE0S0 =00
Traffic o 18530050 0
. . 995,600 0 O
Exchange on Remittances Overseas—
Tramway Services ... vt 420009 -0
Motor Ommibus Services ... 460 0 O
o ninsiemsicy | Bl 7 K0
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND
DistricT TrANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND FOR THE
SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 1sT JULY, 1943, To 30TH JUNE,
1944 ... ...£483,460 0 O

PayMENTS ©“ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE * :—The sum of Twenty-
six thousand one hundred a‘ml seventy-four pounds and six
pence to cover payments “ Unauthorised in Suspense ” to
30th June, 1943, for Urgent Claims on account of \M\ ices of
the year 1942- 43 made in anticipation of the sanction of
Parliament, as follows —

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1942-43—

Tramway Services— £ Rl de
Traffic 1,192 15 0O

Motor Omnibus Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Motor Omnibuses
and Equlpment 5. 413,081 6+ d
Traffic ! ... 11,449 18 11

1,192 15 0

24,981 5 6

ToraAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE
AND DisTRICT TRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND FOR
PaymenTs “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ’ FOR SER-
VICES OF THE YEAR 1942-43 .. £26,174 0O 6

e o




Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE SYDNEY HArBoOUR TrusT FunpD—

6. Out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of Five
hundred and twenty-five thousand nine hundred and ninety-seven
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Maritime Services Board of New South
Wales :—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1943, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1944.

£ o
Administrative and General Charges vav 1 D0 DITEEROES0
Collection of Wharfage and Tonnage Rates 25,170 0 O
Control of Port 22,514 0 O
Survey of Port . 13,417 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Property 195,629 0 O
Sundry Services 1110 2 61a0)
Dreduuw ! 11,820 0 0O
Demolxtlon of Wharves and Bmldm"s 300 0 O
Wheat Conveyors—Operating Expenseq 4:200% 0= 0
Subsidiary Services—Bonded and Free W archouses 25,750 0 O
Exchange on Remittances Overseas 56,700 0 O
ToraL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE SYDNEY HARBOUR
TrusT FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 1ST
JuLry, 1943, To 30TH JUNE, 1944 ... . 02625997 L0310

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND—

7. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there is hereby appro-
priated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several
uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of Thirty-one
thousand and sixty-one pounds :—

Secretary for Lands—
Closer Settlement Acts—

Acquisition of Land for the Purposes of Closer Settlement LEesd:
and Contingent Expenses—further sum . 3 5,000 0 0
Advances to assist Soldier Settlers under “the Returned

Soldiers Settlement Act, No. 21, 1916—further sum ... 1,000 0 O

Carried over g £6,000 0 0




Act No. 34, 1943. 47

Appropriation.

Brought over ... £6,000 0 O
Secretary for Lands—continued.
Closer Settlement Acts—continued.
Cost of Subdivision, Maintenance, Improvement and Disposal
(including re-disposal) of land required for Closer Settle-
ment under the Closer Settlement Acts, the Crown Lands
Consolidation Act, 1913, and the Returned Soldiers
Settlement Act, 1916, and the cost of works in connec-
tion therewith and other expenses incidental thereto—

further sum 5000 0 O
Administrative Expenses in connection with Closer Settle-
ment (including Printing and Advertising) 2010612020

ToTar AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLE-
MENT FUND ... £31,061 0 O

8. Subject to section thirty-four of the Audit Act Provisos.
and the following proviso, expenditure shall not be in-
curred on any item, subdivision, division, or vote, shown
on the Kstimates of the Consolidated Revenue Fund
in excess of the sum provided therefor by Parliament on
such estimates—provided that if the exigencies of the
Public Service render it necessary, the Colonial Treasurer
or person appointed by him may authorise the transfer
of a specific amount from any item, subdivision, or
division, other than for specific public works or an item
under the division “ Other Services,” to any other item,
subdivision, or division, within the same vote other
than for specific public works or an item under the
division ““ Other Services ”’: and subject to the following
proviso, expenditure shall not be incurred on any
division shown on the Kstimates of the (Government
Railways Fund, the Road Transport and Traffic Fund,
the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund, the
Newcastle and District Transport Trust General Fund,
and the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund, in excess of the
sum provided therefor by Parliament on such Estimates
—provided that if the exigencies of the Public Service
render it necessary, the Colonial Treasurer or the person
appointed by him may authorise the transfer of a specific
amount from any division, other than for specific public
works, to any other division within the vote other than
for specific public works.

Nothing




Treasurer or
lawful
Authority
shall pay by
warrant or
order.

Treasurer or
lawful
Authority
shall be
allowed
credit for
moneys paid
by them.

Short title.

Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

Nothing in these provisos shall empower the Colonial
Treasurer or the person appointed by him as aforesaid
to authorise the transfer of any sum in augmentation
of or as an addition to any salary or wages the amount
of which has been fixed by law.

The Colonial Treasurer shall cause the Auditor-General
to be informed of every such authority granted as afore-
said.

9. There shall be issued and paid the said several sums
for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such manner
and in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant
or order in writing under his hand and directed to the
Colonial Treasurer or other lawful authority may from
time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be
made shall be charged upon and payable out of the said
funds respectively; but the said Colonial Treasurer
shall not be held liable for any claims which may arise
in connection with any of the State Departments trans-
ferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such
transfer.

10. The said Colonial Treasurer or other lawful
Authority shall in their respective accounts from time to
time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money
paid by him or them in pursuance of such warrant or
order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipts of the
respective persons to whom the same are so paid shall
be a full and valid discharge to the said Colonial Treasurer
or other lawful Authority in passing the said accounts
for any such sums as may be therein mentioned, and he
or they shall receive credit for the same accordingly.

11. This Act may be cited as the “ Appropriation
Act, 1943.”

By Authority:
ALFRED HENRY PETTIFER, Acting Government Printer, Sydney, 1943.
[1s. 6d.] ¢




I certify that this PuBLic BiLvn, which originated in the LEGIS-
LATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally passed the LecisLATIVE COUNCIL and
the LEGISLATIVE AsseMBLY of NEW SouTH WALES.

W. R. McCOURT,
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber,
Sydney, 30 November, 1943.

New South TWHales,

ANNO SEPTIMO

GEORGII VI REGIS.

®OF kX R Kk k X % R k k X R EEE K EEE RS EERS

Act No. 34, 1943.

An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Con-
solidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales
certain Sums to make good the Supplies
granted for the Service of the year from the
1st day of July, 1943, to the 30th day of
June, 1944 (inclusive of both dates); to
adjust the vote ‘Advance to Treasurer,”
1942-43, Consolidated Revenue Fund, for
supplementary charges during the period
from the 1st day of July, 1942 to the 30th
day of June, 1943 (inclusive of both dates);
to cover payments ‘ Unauthorised in Sus-
pense,” Consolidated Revenue Fund, for

urgent

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects
with the Bill as finally passed by both Houses.

G. BOOTH,
Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly.




Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

urgent claims on account of Services of the
year 1942-43; to appropriate and apply
out of the Government Railways Fund for
the Service of the year from the first day of
July, one thousand nine hundred and forty-
three, to the thirtieth day of June, one
thousand nine hundred and forty-four (in-
clusive of both dates); to cover payments
“ Unauthorised in Suspense,” (Government
Railways Fund, for wurgent claims on
account of Services of the year 1942-43;
to appropriate and apply out of the Road
Transport and Traffic Fund for the
Service of the year from the first day of
July, one thousand nine hundred and forty-
three, to the thirtieth day of June, one
thousand nine hundred and forty-four (in-
clusive of both dates); to cover payments
“ Unauthorised in Suspense,” Road Trans-
port and Traffie Fund, for urgent claims on
account of the year 1942-43; to appropriate
and apply out of the Metropolitan Transport
Trust General Fund for the Service of the
year from the first day of July, one thousand
nine hundred and forty-three, to the thirtieth
day of June, one thousand nine hundred and
forty-four (inclusive of both dates); to
appropriate and apply out of the Newcastle
and District Transport Trust General Fund
for the Service of the year from the first day
of July, one thousand nine hundred and
forty-three to the thirtieth day of June,
one thousand nine hundred and forty-
four (inclusive of both dates); to cover
payments ‘‘ Unauthorised in Suspense,”
Newcastle and District Transport Trust
General




Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

General Fund, for urgent claims on account
of Services of the year 1942-43; to appro-
priate and apply out of the Sydney Harbour
Trust Fund for the Service of the year from
the first day of July, one thousand nine
hundred and forty-three, to the thirtieth day
of June, one thousand nine hundred and
forty-four (inclusive of both dates); to
provide for Services out of the Closer
Settlement Fund; and for purposes con-
nected with and incidental to the above
objects. [Assented to, 30th November,
1943.]

HEREAS we Your Majesty’s most dutiful and

\/V loyal subjects, the members of the Legislative
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled,
have granted to Your Majesty the several sums herein-
after mentioned for the Service of the year from the first
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and forty-three,
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred
and forty-four (inclusive of both dates), for Services to be
provided for out of Consolidated Revenue Fund; in
adjustment of the vote “ Advance to Treasurer,” 194243,
Consolidated Revenue Fund for supplementary charges
during the period from the first day of July, one thousand
nine hundred and forty-two, to the thirtieth day of June,
one thousand nine hundred and forty-three (inclusive of
both dates); to cover payments Unauthorised in
Suspense ” for urgent claims on account of Services
of the year 1942-43, to be provided for out of the
Consolidated Revenue Fund; for Services to be pro-
vided for out of the Government Railways Fund;
to cover payments ° Unauthorised in Suspense” for

urgent

Preamble




Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

urgent claims on account of Services of the year 1942-43,
to be provided for out of the Government Railways
Fund; for Services to be provided for out of the Road
Transport and Traffic Fund; to cover payments
“ Unauthorised in Suspense” for urgent claims on
account of Services of the year 1942-43, to be provided for
out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund; for Services
to be provided for out of the Metropolitan Transport
Trust General Fund; for Services to be provided for out
of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust General
Fund; to cover payments *“ Unauthorised in Suspense” for
urgent claims on account of Services of the year 1942-43,
to be provided for out of the Newcastle and District
Transport Trust General Fund; for Services to be provided
for out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund; and for
Services to be provided for out of the Closer Settlement
Fund : And whereas we desire to make good out of the
said funds the several sums granted to Your Majesty as
aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted by the King’s Most
Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent
of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of
the State of New South Wales in Parliament assembled,
and by the authority of the same, as follows : —

APPROPRIATIONS




Act No. 34, 1943 5

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FuND—

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed, the following
sums :—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1943, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1944.

ScHEDULES :—The sum of Two thousand three, hundred and
ninety pounds for Supplement to Schedules, as

follows :— £ s d.
1. Other pensions and allowances 2,390 0 0
Total, Schedules ... £2390 0 O

THE LEGISLATURE :—The sum of Forty-nine thousand two
hundred and seventy-two pounds, to defray the Salaries
and Maintenance and Working Expenses of the Legislative
Establishments following : —

2. Legislative Council 5160 0 O
3. Legislative Assembly ... 16,323 0 O
4. Legislative Council and Assembly 13,013 0 O
5. Parliamentary Library .. 5,168 0 0
6. Parliamentary Reportlng Staff % 8,777 0 0
7. Parliamentary Standing Committee on Pubhc Works 771 0 O

Total, The Legislature . $£49272 0 O

PrEMIER :—The sum of One million six hundred and twenty-five
thousand seven hundred and fourteen pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses, and
other Expenses of the KEstablishments and Services

following :—
8. Head Office 32,089 0 0
9. Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representa-
tive of the Government in the Legislative Council ... 150 0 O
10. Leader of the Opposition 1,083 0 O
11. State Governor’s Establishments (mcludmg Vice- Regal
Residence ““ Hill View ”’) and Executive Council 5,616 0 O
Carried over... 38,938 0 0

Carried over ... £51,662 0 0O




6 Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.
Brought over £1,662 0 0
PrEMIER—Ccontinued.
Brought over ... : £38938 0 0O
12! New South Wales Government Oﬁices London (mcludmg
Engineer’s Branch) 12,922 0 O
13. Office of the Deputy Prices Commissioner for New South
Wales i : 7,600 0 O
14. Auditor-General’s Department 33,429 0 O
15. Public Service Board 24104 0 O
16. Police Department 1,508,721 0 O
Total, Premier .. £1,625,714 0 O
MiINISTER FOR TRANSPORT :—The sum of One hundred and four-
teen thousand nine hundred and ninety pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following : —
17. Head Office . 97,667 0 O
18. Emergency Supp]y and Emeraency Transport 17,323 0 O
Total, Minister for Transport £114,990 0 O
MiNISTER FOR NaTIONAL EMERGENCY SERVICES :—The sum of
Two hundred and eighty-five thousand two hundred and
eighty-four pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishment and Services following :—
19. National Emergency Services ... 285284 0 O
Total, Minister for National Emergency Services £285,28¢ 0 O
CoLoNIAL SECRETARY :—The sum of Three hundred and two
thousand two hundred and ninety-two pounds, to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :—
20. Head Office 170,509 0 O
21. Fisheries ... 18,722 0 O
22. Aborigines Welfare Board 51,481 0 O
23. Theatres and Films Commission 611 0 O
24. Weights and Measures ... 9,146 0 O
25. Government Tourist Bureau and Tounst Rcsorts 51,823 0 O
Total, Colonial Secretary ... £302,292 0 0
Carried over ... ... £2.379,942 0 O




Aect No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

Brought over ... £2,379,942

MinistER For PuBLic Heavtd :—The sum of Two millions
eight hundred and forty-five thousand and sixty-seven
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—

26. Central Administration ... 1,600,609 0 O
27. Scientific Activities 28804 0 O
28. Inspectorial Services ... 21,302 0 O
29. Maternal and Baby Welfare ... 75,147 0 O
30. State Hospitals and Homes ... 293,358 0 0
31. Other Health Services ... 109,987 0 O
32. Mental Hospitals 796,975 0 O
38. Miscellaneous Boards ... 4692 0 O
34, Master in Lunacy’s Office 14,193 0 0O

Total, Minister for Public Health ... £2,845,067 0 O

TrEASURER :—The sum of six millions one hundred and thirty
thousand and ninety-four pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses, and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following :—

35. Head Office ... 5,056,994 0 O
36. Advance to Treasurer ... ... 200,000 0 O
37. Ministerial Motor Services 18,376 0 0
38. State Lotteries (Administration Costs) 56,299 0 O
39. Stamp Duties (Administration Costs) 23,162 0 O
Government Stores Department—
40. Government Stores Department ... .. 232352 0 O
41. Government Cleaning Service 76,042 0 0
Maritime Services Board of New South Wales—
42. Navigation ... ... 163,000 0 0O
43. Observatory Hill Resumed Area ... 23,209 0 O
44. Resumed Properties ... 69,312 0 0
45. Bureau of Statistics and Economics ... 13,378 0 O
46. Registry of Co-operative Societies and Registry of Friendly
Societies 5 102,970 0 O
47. Government Printer ... ... 105,000 0 O
Total, Treasurer ... ... £6,130,094 0 O
00

Carried over... ...£11,355,103




8 Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.
Brought over ...£11,355,103 0 0
ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND MINISTER OF JUSTICE :—The sum of
Eight hundred and seventy-three thousand three hundred
and sixty-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following :—
48. Attorney-General (Head Office) 32978 0 O
49. Crown Solicitor ... 26,479 0 O
50. Court Reporters 23,112 0 0
51. The Judges 15,626 0 O
52. Legal Aid Office 2459 0 O
53. Minister of Justice (Head Office) 10,991 0 O
54. Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 12,688 0 0
55. Master in Equity 3918 0 0
56. Public Trustee 85,144 0 O
57. Probate Office 6,612 0 0
58. Sheriff 56,981 0 0
59. District Courts ... 5828 0 O
60. Chief Industrial Magistrate’s Court 1,948 0 O
61. Coroners ... 5,031 0 O
62. Petty Sessions 164,750 0 0
63. Prisons 295,800 0 O
64. Registrar-General 123,021 0 0
Total, Attorney-General and Minister of Justice £873,366 0 0
SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—The sum of Three hundred and thirty
seven thousand pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following :—
65. Lands Administration ... 252598 0 0
66. Survey of Lands... 55,266 0 0O
67. Western Lands Office 25,694 0 O
68. Letter Delivery Bureaux 3,442 0 0
Total, Secretary for Lands £337,000 0 0
MiNisteEr FOrR Pusric Works :—The sum of One million and
ninety-five thousand pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following : —
69. Central Administration, Head and District Offices ... ... 1,073,000 0 0
70. New South Wales Government Engineering and Ship-
building Undertaking... 22,000 0 0
Total, Minister for Public Works ... £1,095,000 0 0
Carried over ...£13,660,469 0 0




Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.
Brought over ...£13,660,469 0 0
MinisTER FOR LocaL GoverNmMENT AND Housing :—The sum
of Four hundred and thirty-two thousand one hundred and
twenty-four pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance
and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following :—
71. Local Government and Housing Department 386,956 0 0
72. Valuer-General’s Department ... 45,168 0 0
Total, Minister for Local Government and Housing £432,124 0 O
Pusric INsTrUCTION :—The sum of Six millions one hundred
and ninety-eight thousand eight hundred and seventy-three
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working
Expenses and other Expenses of the Establishments and
Services following :—
Public Instruction—
73.  Head Office 271,122 0 O
74.  Medical Branch ... 42665 0 O
75.  Primary Education 3,868,669 0 O
76.  Secondary Education... 1,054,346 0 0
77.  Technical Education ... 509,645 0 0
78.  Observatory ... 2,880 0 O
79. Training of Teachers ... 119,150 0 0
80. National Fitness 22,000 0 0
Child Welfare—
81. Head Office 124503 0 0
82. Institutions 115,280 0 0
83. Australian Museum ... 17037000 H0
84, National Art Gallery ... 6,452 0 O
85 Public Library of New South Wales ... 33,509 0 0
86. Conservatorium of Music 11:205550. 10
Total, Public Instruction ... .. £6,198,873 0 0
SECRETARY FOR MINES :—The sum of Two hundred and twenty-
nine thousand and sixteen pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following :—
87. Mines . 162,358 0 0
88. Explosives 21,836 0 0
89. Soil Conservation Servic 44822 0 0
Total, Secretary for Mines £229,016 0 0
Carried over ...£20,520,482 0 O




10 Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.
Brought over ...£20,620,482 0 O
MinsTER FOR ForEsTS :—The sum of One hundred and twelve
thousand four hundred pounds, to defray the Salaties,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses of
the Establishments and Services following :—
90. Head Office 36,178 0 0
91. Wood Technology Division ... 22,696 0 O
92. Field and Country Offices 53,626 0 O
Total, Minister for Forests... ... £112400 0 O
MINISTER FOR LABOUR AND INDUSTRY AND SOCIAL SERVICES i—
The sum of Eight hundred and fifty-three thousand three
hundred and ninety-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses
of the Establishments and Services following :—
93. Ministerial Office 62,631 0 O
94. Industrial Commission and Industrial Registrar ... 12,135 0 O
95. Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts 30,224 0 O
96. Labour Exchanges and Social Services .. 748407 0 O
Total, Minister for Labour and Industry and Social
Services o o ey e pr ... £853397 0 O
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE :—The sum of Eight hundred and
sixty-six thousand eight hundred and twenty-one pounds,
to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services
following :—
97. Central Administration 105,379 0 O
98. Division of Plant Industry ... 33,450 0 O
99. Division of Horticulture 35670 0 0
100. Division of Dairying ... 18833 0 O
101. Hawkesbury Agricultural College ... . 35,015 0 0
102. Experiment Farms and Nurseries ... 90,361 0 O
103. Division of Animal Industry—Head and District Offices ... 42,663 0 O
104. Division of Animal Industry—Queensland Border ... 13,881 0 O
105. Division of Animal Industry—Tick Quarantine Areas 246,368 0 O
106. Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities 32,6656 0 O
Trading Section—
107.  Grain Elevators 110,255 0 O
108. Water Conservation and Trrigation Commission, Head Office
and Sundry Services .. 102,321 0 O
Total, Department of Agriculture ... £866,821 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
REVENUE FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM

1sT Juny, 1943, To 30TH JUNE, 1944 ... ...£22,3563,100 0 O




Act No. 34, 1943.

11

Appropriation.

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1st JULY, 1942,

ro 30TE JUNE, 1943.

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE ‘‘ ADVANCE TO TREASURER,” 1942-43,
ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 194243 :—The sum of
Two hundred thousand pounds for Supplementary Charges
made during the period from 1Ist July, 1942, to 30th June,
1943, for the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services

following : —

The Legislature—
Legislative Council and Assembly—

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than

Salaries—

B1. Tea Money ...

Parliamentary Library—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum

Total, The Legislature

Premier—
Head Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43
Other Services—
Triennial Election of Members to Legislative
Council—further sum 2
Fees paid to Mr. J. D. Holmes, Barrister-at-
Law, for services rendered in connection
with Constitutional Conference at Can-
berra, November—December, 1942
Returned Sailors, Soldiers and Airmen’s Im-
perial League of Australia—Grant for
Relief of Distress at Christmas, 1942

State War Effort Co-ordination Committee—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43
A3. Allowances ... Ao

£159 13 0
175 0 0

336 0 6

155 2 2

£491 2 8

21719 3

45 10 11

233 11 0

100 0 0O
597 1 2

143 4 8
15 17 10

Carried over

Carried over

£159 2 6 BTl 2
£491 2 8

—




12 ‘Aet No. 34, 1943,

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over seeh D996

Premier—continued.
State War Effort Co-ordination Committee—contd.
Other Services—

Purchase of Head Lamp Masks—further sum... 185 13 3

Expenses re Evacuation of Stock Committee—

further sum : 552 7 6

Compensation to persons, or their represen-
tatives for injuries sustained in State War
Effort activities ... R L6TRR0S50

State Governor’s Establishments (including Vice-
Regal Residence, «“ Hillview ”’) and Execu-
tive Council—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 194243 47 14
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave ... 88 17
Other Services—
Purchase of Refrigerator for Government
House, Sydney
Purchase of Sewing Machine for Government
House, Sydney D688

o o

172 2 6

Office of the Deputy Prices Commissioner for New
South Wales—

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—

B4. Furniture and Fittings—further sum

Auditor-General’s Department—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 526 15 8
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum ... 169 14 10
A3. Allowances—further sum ... S et (s el

Public Service Board—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 208 7 8
A3. Allowances—further sum ... 70 8 b

Carried over

cairied over

£491 2 8

597 1 2

1,058 3 3

330 1 1

355 15 6

802 13 7

218 16 1

£3,422 10 8

£491 2 8§



Act No. 34, 1943.

13

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over ...

Premier—continued.
Police—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—

B4. Departmental Insurance Premiums (other

than Workers’ Compensation)
Other Services—

Police Regulations (Appeals) Act No. 33,
1923—Fees, Allowances and Minor Ex-
penses—further sum

Motor Vehicles—further sum v

Reimbursement to Constable F. H. Wilson,
Quambone, for loss of Belongings by Fire

Total, Premier

Minister for Transport—
Head Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43
Emergency Supply and Emergency Transport—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries

Total, Minister for Transport

Minister for National Emergency Services—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Fire Insurance cover on Stocks held at
N.E.S. Store
Other Services—
Purchase and Hire of Utility Truck—N E.S.
Store ...

Carried over

Carried over .,.

£442 6

63 19

26 3
. 2,472 12
66 7

536 T

4 3

230 0
£770 11

£3,422 10 8

6

2
4
9
10

R T

£6494 0 3

433 1 0

83 0 0

£16 1 0
7
11
0
6

£7,501 3 11

D



14

Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over

Minister for National Emergency Services—continued.
Other Services—continued.
Clompensation to persons for damage to clothing
and injuries sustained whilst engaged on
N.ES.
Investigation of Accidents to N.E.S. Personnel
Paving of Ramp leading from Harrington-
street Tunnel to George-street

Total, Minister for National Emergency
Services .

Colonial Secretary—
Head Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43
Other Services—
Board of Fire Commissioners—Subsidy (Act
No. 9, 1909)—further sum :
Supply of Manual Equipment for Bush Fire
Brigades ...
Compensation for Motor Cars destroyed by
Bush Fires at Candelo

Fisheries—
Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43
Aborigines Welfare Board—
Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43
Other Service—
G. S. Pickering—Compensation for damage to
Refrigerator e i

Total, Colonial Secretary

Minister for Public Health—
Central Administration—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave

Carried over

Carried over

£170

140
30

24

176

1,080

. 3,270

100

28

25

499
434

... £934

N ETb01 g Rl

11 6

10 0

18 10

. RSB 10 '3

(&, Wer)
=3

11

965 16 7

£965 16 7

4,626 12 9

65 18 8

53 18 10

... £13,20310 9



Act No. 34, 1943. 15

Appropriation.

Brought over ... £13,203 10 9

Brought over .. £98¢ 111

Minister for Public Health—continued.
Central Administration—continued.
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Health Film—All Risks Insurance 188
Other Services—
Contributions to the Hospital Fund under
Act No. 8, 1929, for the granting of
subsidies or other assistance to Hospitals
and for the purpose of Administration of
the Act—further sum ... 21600 0 O
Expenses in connection with Public Health
Propaganda including the purchase and
exhibition of cinematograph films of an
educational value—further sum ... 512 8
Purchase of Wire Screens to be used in the
Campaign agamst the spread of Dengue
Fever i 3 .. 1,896 16 2
— 433616 5
Scientific Activities—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave ... Sl L
Other Service—
Institute for Research re Incidence and Treat-
ment of Industrial Diseases—X-Ray
Examinations — Specialists’ Fees, and
Special Investigations—further sum ... B 16799
_— 130 18 11
Maternal and Baby Welfare—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 65 11 0
Other Service—
Recoupment of loss of Petty Cash following
burglary at Baby Health Centre, Campsie 076

65 17 2
State Hospitals and Homes—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 194243 491 5 8
Other Services—
Burial of Indigent Patients and Inmates—
further sum ... 2o 226 2 8
Lazaret, Little Bay—To ‘meet Cost of Upkeep
and Maintenance, etc.—further sum ... 614 10 6

Carried over ...£1,331 18 4 453312 6
Carried over ... ... £13,203.10. 9




16 ' Act No. 34, 1943,

Appropriation.

Brought over ...

. £13,203 10 9

Brought over ... ...£1,331 18 4 4533 12 6

Minister for Public Health—continued.
State Hospitals and Homes—conttnued.
Other Services—continued.
To meet Cash Shortages in Staff Salaries
following misappropriation at Randwick

Auxiliary Hospital ... e 1260 1401
Loss of Patients’ Property at Randwick
Auxiliary Hospital ... 7 29 10 0

Other Health Services—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 1,455 8 5
Other Services—
Tuberculosis Division—
Grants towards establishment and main-
tenance of Dispensaries—further sum ... 251208
Miscellaneous Section—
Hospital Assistance to Residents at Bogga-
billa and Mungindi—{further sum 10261
Grant of Assistance to Dairy Farmers 5
Metropolitan Meat Industry Commissioner—
Fees for conduct of Inquiry in regard to
termination of Employees’ Services ... 212100

- o
w o

Mental Hospitals—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary —
Al. Salaries —Supplementation during 1942-43 214 12 10
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than

Salaries —
B3. Bus Subsidy el 21Ol
Other Service—
Burial of Indigent Patients—further sum ... 122 11 5

Master in Lunacy’s Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 392 13
A3. Allowances—further sum ... % : 1

Miscel'aneous Boards—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
P4. Departmental Insurance Premiums (other
than Workers’ Compensation)

Total, Minister for Public Health...

Carried over

1488 2 5
1,745 5 4
556 11 ¢
451 4 8
b1 11
£8,780 4 2

. £21,983 14 11

——————————.




Act No. 34, 1943. 17

Appropriation.

Brought over ... £21,983 14 11

Treasurer—
Head Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 £1,000 7 7
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Expenses in connection with the removal
of White Ant infested Books and Files in
Treasury Vaults ... ; o . 10 3 7
Other Services—
Insurance, Shipping and Delivery Charges, on
Shipments from Abroad—further sum... 487 11 11
Unforeseen Expenses—Ministerial Visits and
Functions—further sum ... . 17513 8
Commissioner for Road Transport and Tram-
ways—To meet cost of travelling con-
cessions to Blind Civilians—further sum... 333 6 8
Commissioner for Road Transport and Tram-
ways—To meet cost of conveyance,
without charge, of Members of Parliament
on Metropolitan Omnibus Services—
further sum ... ~iilb0 5010
Monetary value of Leave payable to Dependent
Relatives of Deceased Public Servants—
further sum ... ... 4968 3 0
Commissioner for Railways—Contribution
towards Haulage Costs of Far West
Children’s Health Scheme Travelling Baby
Clinic—further sum 150 0 O
Commissioner for Rallways—Relmbursement
of Loss of Revenue in connection with
Freight Concessions re Stud Stock—further
sum ... .. 3;076 18 . 1
Commissioner for Railways—Reimbursement
of Loss of Revenue in connection with
ten per cent. Freight Reduction on Primary
Products—further sum ... 5,455 16 7
Commissioner for Rallwa,ys—Relmbursement of
Loss of Revenue in connection with Freight
Concessions re Rice Milling Industry at
Cootamundra, and Manufacture of

By- products—furtner sum.. . 28610 9

Refunds of Totalizator D1v1de11ds and Invest-
ments on Non-Starters—further sum ... 199 16 3
Carried over ...£16,794¢ 8 1

Carried over ... i o . £21,983 14 11

e e e e e



18 Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over ...£16,794

Treasurer—continued.
Head Office—continued.
Other Services—continued.

To meet interest and other capital charges re
loans raised to finance the construction
of George’s River Bridge—further sum ...

Remission as an Act of Grace of Stamp Duty on
Deeds of Release—Government Rural
Rehabilitation Scheme—further sum

To meet Special Payment to Officers and Em-
ployees for working on Public Holidays
where provision for such Payment has not
elsewhere been made—further sum

Commissioner for Railways—Reimbursement
of Loss of Revenue in connection with
Freight Concessions re Iron Ore Industry at
Broula, near Cowra—further sum

Commissioner for Railways—Reimbursement of
Loss of Revenue in connection with Freight
Concessions re manufacture of by-products
from Flour—further sum ...

Commissioner for Railways—Freight Charves
re transport of Comforts for Soldiers in
Camps and clothing, etc., for refugees and
children overseas and children of members
of A.ILF.—further sum

Remission of fees chargeable by the Pubhc
Trustee in respect of the administration of
Soldiers’ estates—further sum

Commissioner for Railways—Reimbursement of
Loss of Revenue re Freight Concessions
granted to Electro Chemical Refining Com-
pany*further sum .

¢ Learn to Swim ” Campalgn—(}rant—further
sum .

To adjust advance made to Forbes Hospltal

Commissioner for Railways—Reduction in
freight charges on Iron Ore forwarded from
Cowra to Morandoo by the Colorcoat
Process Pty. Ltd. v

Refunds of Bookmakers Tax

Carried over ...£35,755 18

Carried over

8,908

41

686

. 4,203

538

. 1,384

986

22

200
750

. 1,227

12

8

11

14

14

17

=)

15
10

... £21,983 14 11

(=)

@

. £21,983 14 11



Act No. 34, 1943.

19

Appropriation.

Brought over

... £21,983 14 11

Brought over ...£35,755 18 b5

Treasurer—continued.
Head Office—continued.

Other Services—continued.

Remission as an Act of Grace of Death Duties
in Estates of deceased members of the
Merchant Navy ..

Remission as an Act of Grace of part of Death
Duty payable in respect of Gift to General
Military Hospital by Estate G. L. Swan,
deceased :

Remission as an Act of Grace of Stamp Du’oy on
transfer of land — Arncliffe Voluntary
Workers’ Association -

Remission as an Act of Grace of Sta.mp Duty
payable on Tenancy Agreements, etc., in
respect of premises let at a nominal rental
for purposes of National Defence .

Remission as an Act of Grace of Stamp Duty
payable in respect of transfer of Hillerest
School

Remission as an Act of Grace of State Income
Tax in respect of Gift to Commonwealth
War Effort by Messrs. J. & A. Brown and
Abermain Seaham Collieries Ltd. .

Refund as an Act of Grace of State Tncome Tax
in the case of an indigent Taxpayer s

Refund as an Act of Grace of Deposit and
Stamp Duty paid on After Auction Pur-
chase by E. J. Brunker, deceased ..

Printing of Entertainments Tax Tickets—To
clear Government Printing Office Working
Account :

Bush Fire Rehef—Grantb to Settlers at Mount
Darragh !

Salaries and Expenses of Inspectors on Loan
from Sydney County Council to Govern-
ment Charcoal Undertaking

Payment to the Commonwealth Gov ernment
of an amount equivalent to Employer’s
contribution to State Superannuation
Fund, in respect of an officer transferred
from the State to the Commonwealth
Public Service

2,042

62

14

62
590

. 1,194

289

Carried over e Vs ...£40,476

Carried over

10 O

Ll

o b

8 11
8 3

... £21,983 14 11




20 Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over e ...£40,476

Treasurer—continued.
Head Office—continued.
Other Services—continued.

State’s Share of Expenses in connection with
the appointment of Manager of Govern-
ment Insurance Office ¥ 2

Royal Australian Historical Somety—(wrant re
acquisition of  History House ™ .

Government Insurance Office of N.S.W —Cost
of carrying on agency for War Damage
Commission

Income Tax Instalments—Allocatlon to the
State of Commission on Sale and of the
Cost of Printing Tax Stamps

Ministerial Motor Services—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum
A3. Allowances—further sum .
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B3. Petrol, Oils and Charcoal—further sum ...
Repairs and Renewals—further sum
Tyres and Tubes—further sum
Motor Vehicles Insurance Premiums

State Lotteries (Administration Costs)—

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave

Other Services—
New Lottery Barrel—further sum
Replacement of Spurious Coins
Check and Examination of Lottery Marbles ...
New Set of Marbles -

Stamp Duties (Administration Costs)—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation durmg 1942-43
A3. Allowances—further sum ... ;
A6. Overtime—further sum
Other Service—
R. W. Nelson, Chartered Accountant—Fees re
Valuation of Shares in Estate of G. L.
Martin, deceased é

Carried over

Carried over ... s

14
2,000

259

662

70
172

238
539
64

. 1,284

38
60

310
87
30

45

14

19

16

St o =3 0

13

(@]

0

i

SO ot

=D

DO Ot =

... £21,983 14 11

43413 9 5

151y R |
1,399 4 2
473 16 2

. £46,423 10 10
. £21,983 14 11




Act No. 34, 1943.

21

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over

Treasurer—continued.
Department of Taxation (Administration Costs)—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—

. £21,983 14 11

. £46,423 10 10

A3. Allowances ... £122 10 4
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave 247 17 4
Other Services—
: Missing Telegraphic Money Order—To make
good the loss 2315 5
Blackout Sheets and Pillows for Roof Spotters 50 8 0
Payment for Information re Income Tax
Returns ... 200 0 O
Government Stores Department—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 1,001 6 9
A4, Officers on Retirement Leave . 1631 5 9
Government Cleaning Service—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43
Maritime Services Board of N.S.W.—Navigation—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. War Risk Insurance—Pilot Steamers—
further sum Ik 4122 1 0
Other Service—
Refund of Pilotage, Harbour and Light Rates,
Tonnage Dues and other Charges in certain
cases—further sum 67 16 8
Maritime Services Board of N.S.W.—Observatory
Hill Resumed Area—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
: Salaries—
B4. Protection of Plate Glass 492 19 8
Other Service— :
Publicans’ License Fee—Owners’ Contribution
under Liquor Amendment (Fees) Act,
1928—further sum 48 5 0

Carried over

Married over

644 11 1

2,532 12 6

3717 6 17

4,189 17 8

541 4 8

... £65,209 3 4

. £21,983 14 11



Act No. 34, 1943,

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over

Treasurer—continued.
Resumed Properties—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation durmg 1942-43
A3. Allowances—further sum /i
A6. Overtime—further sum
Other Service—
Camouflaging Roofs of Cottages at Port Kembla

Bureau of Statistics and Economics—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43

Registry of Co-operative Societies and Registry of
Friendly Societies—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 194243
Other Service—
Co-operative Building Advisory Committee—
Administrative Expenses, etc. g

Government Printer—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—

B1. Subsidiary Staff Charges—Federal Pay
Roll Tax re Prlntmg for State Departments
generally :

Other Services—

Augmentation of Government Printing Office
Working Account ...

Bonus paid for suggestion in terms of Public
Service Regulation No. 31

Total, Treasurer

Attorney-General and Minister of Justice—
Attorney-General—Head Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43
Other Services—
Fees to Non-salaried Crown Prosecutors—
further sum ...

Carried over

Carried over ...

£353 15

43

5

2 0

27 19

156

6

357 10

.20,000

15

64

603
£667

. 1,628 16

(=

. £21,983 14 11

.. £65,209 3 4
9
0
6
5

427 0 8

64 15 9
il
2

— 513 16 3
11
0
0

21,643 16 11

. £77,858 12 11
6
0
6

.. £99,842 7 10



Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over

Attorney-General and Minister of Justice—continued.
Attorney-General—Head Office—continued.
Other Services—continued.
Law Revision, Consolidation of Statutes and
Drafting of Bills Generally—further sum...
Sharp v. Mackay—Balance of amount paid in
settlement of Action g
James Gibney v. Constable W. C. Stevenson —
Amount of Verdict ..
British Home Supplies Ltd—Out- of—Pocket
Expenses of Public Trustee re Valuation..
Costs of Master in Lunacy as Guardian ad litem
for the Respondent in case of Bateman v.
Bateman

Crown Solicitor—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 194243

Court Reporters—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 194243

Legal Aid Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation durmg 194243

A2. Temporary Assistance
A3. Allowances ...

Minister of Justice—Head Office—

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43
Other Service—

Remissions and Payments under the authority

of the Minister of the whole or portions of

Fees paid for Licenses and of the whole or

portions of Fines, Costs, and Estreated

Recognizances—further sum

Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 194243

Carried over

Carried over ...

23
. £99,842 7 10
£667 9 6
202 0 0
5 0 0
100 0 0
770
50 13 4
1,102 9 10
495 8 4
% 7 5
19 5 5
9 0 0
117 6 1
e ARRgY 8
3413 17
.. 40213 0
L Rt A
136 10 10
.. £243014 6

. 890843 T 10




24 Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.
Brought over .. £99,842 7 10
Brought over .. £2430 14 6

Attorney-General and Minister of Justice—continued.
Master in Equity—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 6 6 0

Public Trustee—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—-
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 el 2136 18 8

Probate Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 153 4 4

Sheriff—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 194243 £122 2 2
Other Service—
Expenses incidental to the taking over of a
Court House by the R.A.AF. ... 022660380
— 388 5 2

District Courts—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 194243 21 0 6

Coroners—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 203 15 8

Petty Sessions—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 1,432 1 4
Other Services—
Witness’s expenses in case of P. McGuinness ... 1 50
Bonus paid to L. K. Downes, Clerk, Petty
Sessions Branch, Water Police Office, for
suggestion in terms of Public Service
Regulation No. 31 ... 110
To meet difference between Allowances and
Earnings of Bailiffs of Metropolitan Small
Debts Court - ... 65516 0
2,090 3 4

Carried over .. £7430 8 2
Carried over ... ... £99,842 710




Act No. 34, 1943. 25

Appropriation.
Brought over o o £991849 ST ()
Brought over ... £7430 8 2
Attorney-General and Minister of Justice—continued.

Prisons—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries and Wages—Supplementation
during 1942-43 ... £156 1
A3. Allowances—further sum ... DRI
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave«further
sum 19319 T
Maintenance and Worklng Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Provisions and Drugs for Prisoners—
further sum % son 3,292 1156 T
Purchase of leestock;further sum 82 10 O
Departmental Insurance Premiums (other
than Workers’ Compensation) ... 717 2
Other Service—
Purchase of Motor Vehicles—further sum ... 1,176 10 0
— = o b.667 1 5

O -

Registrar-General—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 Sy e T 3

Total, Attorney-General and Minister of
Justice ... ... £15,869 15 3

Secretary for Lands—
Lands Administration—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 194243 2,243 14 1
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B2. Expenses in connection with Buildings—
Rent of premises, Wheat Industry Stabili-
sation Staff . s 10000
B4. State Committee of Review—N. ational
Security (Wheat Industry Stabilisation
Regulations)—Fees and Allowances, etc. 332 19 9
Other Services—
Towards the Maintenance and Improvement
of Captain Cook’s Landing Place, Kurnell,
and La Perouse Monument—further sum 210 0 0

Carried over ...£2,886 13 10

Carried over ... . £115,712 3 1




26 Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.
Brought over ...£1157712 3 1
Brought over ... £2,886 13 10

Secretary for Lands—continued.
Lands Administration—continued.
Other Services—continued.
Towards the Maintenance and Improvement
of Parramatta Park—further sum o il
Towards the Purchase, Acquisition, or Resump-
tion of Sites for Public Parks, Resumption
of Foreshores, and other Public Purposes,
and expenses in connection therewith—
further sum ... ! .. 4013 11 10
Reimbursement to Yarrowlumla Shu‘e Councﬂ
of value of severed land disposed of by the
Crown 5 5 0
Reimbursement to Tomk1 Shlre Councxl of
value of severed land dlsposed of by the
Crown 53 3819 0
Bonus paid for suggestlon in terms of Pubhc
Service Regulation No. 31 20
— 752111 8

Survey of Lands—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 194243 89 8 4
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B3. Travelling and Removal Expenses (in-
cluding Equipment and Forage Allow-
ances)—further sum . 172818 9
B4. Wages of Surveyors’ Labourers (1ncludmg
Tngonometmcal Survey)—further sum... 2,764 17 9
Snow Belt Committee—Salary and Allow-
ance for Lay Member ... . 499 2 5
_———— 5,017 4 3

Western Lands Office—

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 1 5 3

Letter Delivery Bureaux (Sydney and Newcastle)—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 149 10 4

Total, Secretary for Lands ... £12759 11 6

Carried over ... £128471 14 1




Act No. 34, 1943. o

Appropriation.

Brought over ...£128471 14 T

Minister for Public Works—
Central Administration, Head and District Offices—

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 £6,346 14 5
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than

Salaries—
B4. Departmental Insurance Premiums—
Other than Workers’ Compensation 69 0 0

Other Services—
Maintenance of Public Works and Services,
including Renewals, Surveys and Investi-
gations—National Emergency Services—

further sum . . 4656 T O
Refund of Depomts on Cancelled Contracts—
further sum . 217 3 6
Snowy  River Investlgatlons—Commlttee 8
Expenses—further sum ... 591 8 9
Salaries of Officers on Loan to the Queensland
Government : 994 19 9
Bonus paid for suggestlon in terms of Public
Service Regulation No. 31 10 0 O
———— 1294513 5
New South Wales Government Engineering and
Shipbuilding Undertaking—
Other Service—
Interest on Advances by Shipbuilding Board... G B9 1T 2
Total, Minister for Public Works ... £16,815 10 7
Minister for Local Government and Housing—
Local Government and Housing—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 194243 610 14 10
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum ... 41 12 1
A3. Allowances—further sum ... .. 14412 0
Other Services—
To recoup Shires and Municipalities for in-
creased Cost of Working Public Ferries
due to the Remission of Tolls—further
sum ... 1419 3
Destruction of Noxious Weeds—further sum... 2,000 0 0
—_— 281118 2
Carried over .. £281118 2

Carried over ... ...£145,287 5 2




28

Act No. 34, 1943,

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over ... o
Minister for Local Government and Housing—contd.
Valuer-General —
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary —
Al. Salaries —Supplementation during 1942-43 £807 9 10

A3. Allowances —further sum ... 180 7 8
A6. Overtime—further sum 318 19 5
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
Bl1. Tea Money—further sum ... 968 72016

Total, Minister for Local Government and
Housing

Public Instruction—
Head Office—
Other Services—
Grant in aid of Kindergarten Classes—further
sum ... ... 1,000 0 O
New England University College—Grant to
meet difference between Receipts and Pay-
ments, in terms of University and Uni-
versity Colleges Act, 1900-1937—further

sum o 3:226 151
Encouragement of National Fitness—further
sum 825 1 3

Primary Education—
Other Services—
Day Nursery Classes, Blackfriars—Wages and
Materials in connection with preparation
of meals for very young children—further

... £145,287 5 2

£2811 18 2

1402 4 5

£4,214 2 7

5,061 16 4

sum ... 29 4 6
Camperdown Hospital School—Expenses in
connection with helping in kitchen and at
meal hours—further sum ... 313 9
Reimbursement to Hamilton Parents and
Citizens’ Association re stolen Wireless
Equipment ... 6 7 0
Mrs. Kathleen Pearce—Hamilton Public School
—DMedical Expenses on Account of
Accident 50 0 0
Carried over £89 5 3

Carried over

5,061 16 4

... £149,601 7 9

—




Act No. 34, 1943. 20
Appropriation.
Brought over .. £149,601 7 Y
Brought over ... £89 5 3 5,051 16 4
Public Instruction—continued.
Primary Education—continued.
Other Services—continued.
Replacement of Wireless Set Stolen from
Mosman Public School . 21 10 O
Compensation re Vandalism at Blrchgrove
Public School 12 0 4
Married Women (Teachers and Lecturers) Act
1932—Adjustment in respect of s'n,hry
paid to Mrs. E. J. Massey (nee Schumacher)
Assistant  Teacher, Bankstown Public
School 947128
—— G167 5
Secondary Education—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Departmental Insurance Premiums (other
than Workers’ Compensation) 213547
Other Service—
Payment to the Bursary Endowment Fund,
Act No. 14, 1912, for Allowances to Bursars
—further sum 29000 0:70
<1k P B008 131
Technical Education—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Departmental Insurance Premiums (other
than Workers’ Compensation) 22 710
Other Services—
Technological and Branch Museums—
Specimens, Materials, Show Cases and Sundry
Expenses, including Research, and
Wages and Expenses in connection with
the Maintenance of Show Cases, Fixtures
and Exhibits—further sum : kel s G [
Bonus to E. Palmer, Newecastle Technical
. College, for suggestions re Film Strips ... 2240
208 11 8
Training of Teachers—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Departmental Insurance Premiums (other
than Workers’ Compensation) 32 8 6
Carried over £32° 86 9,179 18 10
Carried over L £149501 T 9

e —— a5




30 Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

Brought over ... £149501 7 9

Brought over ... .. .. £32 8 6 [9,179 18 10

Public Instruction—continued.
Training of Teachers—continued.
Other Services—

Camp Buildings—further sum 38 7 6
Out-of-pocket Expenses, N.E.S. Personnel ... 10 14 4
—_— 81 10 4
Child Welfare—Head Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 798 7 4
Other Service—
Expenses in connection with transfer of
children from United Kingdom to Australia 157 3 0
—_— 955 10 4
Child Welfare—Institutions—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salarles—Supplementatlon of Salarles,
194243 2 : . 1,654 17 9
A3. Allowances-further sum ... 26 13 0
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries —
B4. Departmental Insurance Premiums (other
than Workers’ Compensation) ... 114 8
Other Services—
Purchase of Motor Car—Broken Hill Shelter ... 255 0 0
Cost of Furnishing Camden Grammar School
at Castle Hill : 658 13 2
To meet Deficiency in Petty Cash " Corelh e
Hostel, Marrickville 0 6 0
To meet Deficiency in Petty Cash, Brush Farm
Home, Eastwood ... 07 6
Compensation for damage to personal property,
Miss E. Brixton, Girls’ Industrial School,
Parramatta ... 50 0 O
Girls’ Industrial School, Parramatta—Purchase
of Wireless and Recreational Equipment 39 12 6
Riverina Welfare Farm, Yanco—Temporary
transfer of Control to Department of
Agriculture ... .. 656615 2
—_——— 334319 9
Carried over ... £13,560 19 3

Carried over ... ...£149501 7 9



Act No. 34, 1943,

31

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over ...

Public Instruction—continued—
National Art Gallery—
Other Services—
To defray cost of A.R.P. Expenses :
To defray cost of additional hours on Saturday
and Sunday during Daylight Saving Time

Public Library of New South Wales—
Other Services—
Library School Expenses, other than Salaries—
further sum .
Cost in oonnection with A.R.P. Safeguardlng
valuables %

Conservatorium of Music—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Departmental Insurance Premiums (other
than Workers’ Compensation)

Total, Public Instruction ...

Secretary for Mines—
Mines—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942—43
A6. Overtime—further sum
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B1l. Workers’ Compensation Insurance Pre-
miums—further sum
Other Services —
Administration of the Act for the Regulation
of Collieries—further sum .
Expenses of Enquiry into workmg of Kent
Colliery ¢
Verdict obtained by Herbert Colhngs in action
against Government

Explosives --
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 194243
A4. Officers on Retirement Leave—further
sum ...

Carried over
Carried over

.. £149,501 7 9
. £13,560 19 3

£6 8 2
22 18 3
29 6 5
15 17 10
521 5 3
P, e < 537 3 1
B ]
. £14.199.12 '8
1,160 9 4
57 10 1
113 10 10
12 2 5
T 8 9
312 0 0
1,726 18 5
2% 8 2
52 5 7
78 13 9
£1,805 12 2
...£163,631 0 b5




32 Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over ...

Secretary for Mines—continued.
Soil Conservation Service—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43

Total, Secretary for Mines...

Minister for Forests—
Head Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43
A3. Allowances—further sum ... .

Wood Technology Division—
Salaries and Payments in the rature of Salary—

Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43 1,041 16 0

A3. Allowances—further sum ...

Tield and Country Offices—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43
A3. Allowances—{urther sum ...
A4. Officers on Retirement Lecave

£163,631 0

(11

£1,805 12 2

.. £1,956 14 8

£262 1 7

10 0 5
272 2 0

181 3 4
_— 1,222 19 4

544 16 9

6 1 4

358 5 0
— 979 3 1

Total, Minister for Forests...

Minister for Labour and Industry and Social Ser-
vices—
Ministerial Office—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation during 1942-43
Other Service—
Bonuses to Officers for suggestions in terms of
Public Service Regulation No. 31 ...

690 18

13 2

Industrial Commission and Industrial Registrar—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation, 194243
Carried over

Carried over ... Al oo

"y

.. %£2474 4 5

1
0
704 0 1
21 211
£725 3 0

... £168,061 19 6




Act No. 34, 1943.

33

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over ...

Minister for Labour and Industry and Soclal Ser-
vices—continued.
Factory Inspection and Scaffolding and Lifts—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries—Supplementation, 1942-43
Other Service—
Purchase of Motor Car

Labour Exchanges and Social Services—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries and Wages—Supplementation,
194243
Other Services—
Kindergarten Milk Supply—further sum
Funeral and Ambulance Expenses of late
W. F. Henderson ...

Total, Minister for Labour and Industry
and Social Services .

Department of Agriculture—
Central Administration—

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salanes—Supplementatlon 1942-43
A3. Allowances—further sum .

Other Services—

To pay part Salaries, Pastures Protection
Board Inspectors on Retirement Leave—
further sum :

To provide for the Constructlon Maintenance
and Improvement of Public Watering
Places in the Western Division—further
sum ... .

Formation of War Agrx(,ultural ‘Committees ..

Bonus paid for suggestion in terms of Public
Service Regulation No. 31

Division of Plant Industry —
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries and Wages—Supplementatlon
during 194243 ... o

. 1,591 16

. 4,140 4

... £168,061 19 6

£97 0 3
397 911

326 6 8
438 7 1
18 3 6

£7125 3 0

o

494 10

782 17 3

.. £2,00210 5

L=}

41 15

14 12 11

[ ]

3,596 19
2 3 0

164 9 4

9,387 10 5

Carried over

(Carried over ...

£164 9 4

9,387 10 5

... £170,064 9 11



34 Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over ...

Department of Agriculture—continued.
Division of Plant Industry—continued.
Other Service—

To provide for Rice Experiments at Berriquin

and Wakool Irrigation Areas

Division of Hort1culture~

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries and Wages—Supplementatxon

during 1942-43
Division of Dairying—

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—-

A3. Allowances ...
Hawkesbury Agricultural College —

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary —
Al. Salaries and Wages —Supplementatlon

during 194243
Experiment Farms and Nurseries —

Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries and Wages—Supplementa.tlon
. 1,161 13 3

during 194243
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum
A3. Allowances—further sum ...

Maintenance and Working Expenses other than

Salaries—
B2. Repairs to Buildings—further sum

B3. Maintenance of Motor Vehlcles~fu1'th'(;1:‘

sum
Motor Vehlcle Insmance Prexmums

B4. Repairs to Plant and Machmery——furt}{ér

sum. .. %
Fuel (Oll)—further sum

Telephones—not provided ‘in Votes of

Public Works Department
Other Services—
Bonuses to Stockmen—further sum ...

Purchase and Installation of Plant and

Machinery—further sum ...
Purchase of Livestock—further sum .

Membership, Registration and Entry Fees
paid to Stud and Show Societies—further

Cazrried over

n-

Carried over

... £170,064 9 11
£164 9 4 9,387 10 b

191 17 11

e 356 T 3

508 17 8

92 5 8

354 011

51 2 3
99 19 11
270 9 b5

177 19. 0.
01% 9

590 10 6
443 5 6

5 8 1
3 00

622 15 1T
309 11 0

—— e 3,817 19 3

o &14617 1 2
... £170,064 9 11




Aect No. 34, 1943.

35

Appropriation.

Brought over

Brought over ...
Department of Agriculture—continued.

Division of Animal Industry—Head and District

Offices—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries and Wages—Supplementation

.. £170,064 9 11
Ko & B i ) B,

during 194243 40 6 3
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B3. Motor Vehicle Insurance Premiums 4 3 8 ¢
B4. Investigation of Diseases and Outbreak of
Diseases—Drugs and Vaccines, Material
and Surgical Instruments—further sum . 384 11 9
Other Services—
New South Wales Stock Dispersal Committee—
Fees and Expenses .. 1818 3
Glenfield Veterinary Research Station—Erec-
tion of Grain Silo ... : 5 3 7319 8
88 4 3
Division of Animal Industry—Queensland Border—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries and Wages—Supplementation
during 1942-43 e 70 19 1
Other Service—
Compensation 2 9 8
394 9 6
Division of Animal Industry—Tick Quarantine
Areas—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries and Wages—Supplementatlon
during 194243 146 12 9
A3. Allowances ... 56,15 17
Other Services—
Compensation—further sum .. 140. 11 3,
Legal Costs re Commonwe&lth Inqul.ry Tick
Eradication .. 32t 0 O
664 19 7
Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries and Wa ges—Supplementatmn
during 1942-43 o 168 % T
Crarnbd over £168 9 T 16,461 14 6
Carried over ... aiR0: ... £170,064 9 11

——— e



36 Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

Brought over ... £170,064 9 11

Brought over ... .. £168 9 7 16,461 14 6

Department of Agriculture—continued.
Botanic Gardens and Allied Activities—continued.
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than

Salaries—
B3. Motor Vehicle Insurance Premiums 3 8 4
B4. Departmental Insurance Premiums (other
than Workers’ Compensation) ... 610 0

Other Service—
Henry Lawson Memorial —Additional Lettering 10 11 6

sEmese 18819 5
Grain Elevators—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries and Wages—-Supplementatlon
during 194243 .. 8% b5 6
A2. Temporary Assistance—further sum ... 3,443 17 3
A3. Allowances ... 3 3 7
Maintenance and Workmg Expenses other than
Salaries—
B3. Maintenance of Motor Vehicles—further
sum ... canin 3T a4 15
B4. Freight and Cartage—-further sum . w1 97816673
Elevator Agents Commission—further
sum . 2,087506 &4
Oil Fuel—further sum ... . 34213 6
Elevator Stores, Renewals, Repalrs and
Servmes—further sum- . .. 3,166 13 8
10,397 0 6
Total, Department of Agriculture... ... £27,047 14 5

Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission—
Head Office and Sundry Services—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary—
Al. Salaries and Wages—Supplementatlon

during 1942-43 .. 14014 4

A6. Overtime—further sum ... e 6D
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than

Salaries—

B3. Maintenance of Motor Vehicles—further

sum ... .. 636 011

B4. Plant and Tools——further sum ... .. 148 210

Carried over ..£2,086 4 3

—————e s

Carried over ... o E197.112 4 4

e




Act No. 34, 1943. 37

Appropriation.

Brought over . E197,112 4 4

Brought over ... ... £2,086 4 3

Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission—etd.
Head Office and Sundry Services—continued.
Other Service—
South-West Area Reconstruction—Examina-
tion of Shallow Bores Cg T e
. — 288715 8

Total, Water Conservation and Irrigation
Commission ... e £2.887 15 8

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CoNSOLIDATED REVENUE
FUND IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE “ADVANCE TO TREASURER”’
1942-43 ... £200,000 0 0

PayMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ” :—The sum of One
million five hundred and seventy-four thousand eight hundred
and twenty-one pounds four shillings and ten pence to cover
payments “* Unauthorised in Suspense * to 30th June, 1943, for
Urgent Claims on account of Services of the year 1942-43 made
in anticipation of the sanction of Parliament, as follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1942-43,

Minister for Transport—

Head Office—
Other Service—
To meet cost of Travelling Concessions for
Defence Forces returning from the Present

War ... oo . £135679 1 11
Total, Minister for Transport ... ... £135679 111

Minister for National Emergency Services—
Other Services—
Precautionary Measures during a State of War

in Australia—further sum ... 3,034 0 9
To meet cost of Telephone Calls in respect of
1 N.E.S. Personnel ... ... 5000 0 0
— 8034 0 9
Total, Minister for National Emergency
Services £8,034 0 9

Carried over ... .. £21613 2 8




38 Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

Brought over

Minister for Public Health—
Central Administration—
Other Service—
Contributions to the Hospital Fund under Act
No. 8, 1929, for the granting of subsidies
or other assistance to Hospitals and for
the purpose of Administration of the Act—
further sum

Total, Minister for Public Health

Treasurer—
Treasury—Head Office—
Other Services—
Exchange on Remittances within and beyond
the State—further sum ... £54,960 12
To meet liability in respect of Government
(uarantee in connection with Loans made
under Section 37 of Public Hospitals Act—
further sum ... 33,098 2
Commissioner for Railways—Reimbursement
of loss of Revenue in connection with
Freight concessions re Stud Stock—
further sum .. 345 7
To meet further increases in State and Federal
Basic Wages to Departments generally—
further sum - ...76,116 1
To meet difference between Civil and Military
Pay of Officers and Employees on un-
restricted service with the Defence Forces
—further sum $ ... 36,689 19
To meet cost of contributions to State Super-
annuation Fund in respect of Officers
called up for Military Service—further
sum’ L. ... 2,619 14
To provide for construction and reconstruction
of Government Offices during the post-
war period. (Amount to be carried to the
Specal Deposits Account)—further sum...100,000 0
To adjust in part Advances made to
Commissioner for Railways re Interest
on Capital—further sum ... ...100,000 0

Carried over ... £403,629 16

Carried over ...

... £21613 2 8

. 384,400 0 O
...%£384,400 0 O

0
8
... £406,013 2 8




Aet No. 34, 1943,

%

Appropriation.

Brought over ...£406,013 2 8

Brought over ... £403,629 16 8
Treasurer—continued.
Treasury—Head Office—continued.
Other Services—continued.

To meet Interest in Excess of 3% per cent.
per annum on Loans, raised by Shire,
Municipal and County Councils and other
Bodies—further sum ... 10,666

To adjust advance made to Sydney Hospital... 8,500

To adjust advance made to Royal North Shore
Hospital—Erection of a Nurses’ Home ... 6,728 4 11
To adjust advances—Unemployment Relief
Fund ...42446 3 O
To adjust advances made to Government
Tourist Bureau re Interest and Other i
Charges ...25,449 1 3
Rural Bank—To meet Advances under the
Co-operative Scheme of Food Production

O =3
O

by Farm Mechanisation ... ... 100,000 0 0
Flotation Expenses—Loans Validation Act
No. 14, 1943 avasdhlc Sidaslo {08181 19 10

To meet Interest on Advances by Banks ...23,301 5 10

Remission, as an Act of Grace, of Death Duty
in respect of Stamp Collection bequeathed
to the Australian Museum by the late = . =
iss A. A. Vickery B0 T s PR TR T 1)
sy G088 18

Government Stores Department—
Other Service—
Augmentation of the Government Stores
Department Working Account—Purchase
of reserve stock of motor cars and general Py
stores e 15,000 O

Registry of Co-operative Societies and Registry
of Friendly Societies—

Other Service—
Siubvention to Friendly Societies—further sum ... ... 10,036 13

Total, Treasurer ... ... £677,700 11

0
7

Carried over 31 £1,083,713 14 3




40 Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.
Brought over £1,083,713 14 3
Attorney-General and Minister of Justice—
Prisons—
Salaries and Payments in the nature of Salary— .
A6. Overtime—further sum ... e 025015 6
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B6. Purchases—Manufacturing Stores, Plant

and General Requisites—further sum ... e 6,834 14 2 .

Total, Attorney-General and Minister of
Justice ... ... £12,085 9 8

Minister for Public Works—
Central Administration, Head and District Offices—
Other Services—
Maintenance of Public Works and Services,
including Renewals, Surveys and Investi-
gations—
Public buildings generally—further sum ... £20,375 10
National Emergency Services—further sum 218,801 16
Sewerage Installation at Broken Hill--Advance
to Broken Hill Water Board—further sum 5,000 0
Work outside Boundaries of Munition Faetories 107,912 0

S i

_ 352,089 6 5
Total, Minister for Public Works ...£352,089 6 5
Minister for Local Government and Housing—
Local Government and Housing—
Other Services—
Endowment of Shires—further sum ... . 1,725 0 O
Grants to assist Shires and Mumcxpahtles—
further sum ... 1,948 8 8
Flood Damage—Assxstance to Shire and 3
Municipal Councils—further sum.. ... 3,084 0 0
Housing Commission of New South Wales—
Contribution—further sum 100,000 0 0
106,757 8 8 :
Total, Minister for Local Government and
Housmg & s ... £106,757 8 8

Carried ever ... £1,554,645 19 0




Act No. 34, 1943, 41

Appropriation.

Brought over ... £1,554,645 19 0

Minister for Forests—
Field and Country Offices—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B3. Subsistence and Transport Expenditure—
Travelling and Removal Expenses—further
sum ...£1,662 13 9
Other Service—
Re-afforestation, Road Construction, Thinning

and other Forestry Projects eenl 446312 ]
16,116 5 10
Total, Minister for Forests ... £16,116 5 10
Minister for Labour and Industry and Social Services—
Labour Exchanges and Social Services—
Other Services—
Clothing for Unemployed—further sum L=l 50000
Sydney Day Nursery Association—Grant—
further sum . 1,000 0 0O
—_— 2599 0 O
Total, Minister for Labour and Industr _—
and Social Services ... o 2000 0
Department of Agriculture—
Experiment Farms and Nurseries—
Maintenance and Working Expenses other than
Salaries—
B4. Plants, Seeds, Fertilisers and other Farm
Requisites—further sum ... sosi s 460520710
Total, Department of Agriculture .. £1460 0 0

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED
REVENUE FuND FOR PAYMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE ” FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1042-43 .. £1,574,821 4 10

R =,




42 Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE (GOVERNMENT RAILwAYs Funp—

2, Out of the Government Railways Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of
Twenty-eight millions and ninety-three thousand pounds; to defray
the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses and other
Expenses of the Department of Railways :—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1943, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE; 1944.

£ 8hind.
Administrative and General Charges 783,979 0 O
Way and Works ... 6123899 0 O
Rolling Stock ... .0 11,258,002 0 O
Transportation and Traffic ... ... 5243400 0 O
Electrical Branch s 1,682,320 0 O
Government Railways Superannuation Fund Contribution ... 360,000 0 O
Increase in Basic Wage as from August, 1943 ... ... 200,000 0 O
Federal Pay Roll Tax e L 1065000 -0 O
War Damage Liability o 2280004 0 0
Subsidiary Services—Refreshment Rooms ... 1,211,400 0 O
Exchange on Remittances Overseas ... 740,000 0 O
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE (GOVERNMENT
RarLways FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM
1st Jury, 1943, 1o 30TH JUNE, 1944 ... ...£28,093,000 0 O
Pavments  UnavTHORISED 1IN SUspENSE ” i—The sith of Bix
millions one hundred thousand four hundred and fifteen
pounds eighteen shillings and four pence to cover payments
“ Unauthorised in Suspense * to 30th June, 1943, for Urgerit
Claims o account of services of the year 194243, made in
atiticipation of the sanction of Parliament as follows :—
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1942-43—
Operation and Maintenance—
Way and Works ... e 2,245,958 11 2
Rolling Stock ... e . 8,027,239 13 7
Transportation and Traffic ... ar 601,929 9 9
Eleetrical Branch 71242 T 4
Federal Pay Roll Tax ... 16,681 14 3
Subsidiary Services—Refreshment Rooms ... .. 137,369 2 3

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE GOVERNMENT
RaiLways FonDp For PAYMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED IN
SUSPENSE >’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1942-43 ... £6,100,415 18 4




‘Act No. 34, 1943. 43

Approbriation.

APPROPRIATIONS oUT OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT AND TRAFFIC
Funp—

3. Out of the Road Transport and Traffic Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of
Four hundred and sixty-five thousand pounds, to defray the Salaries,
Maintenance and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the
Department of Road Transport and Tramways :—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1943, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1944.

S 4
Administrative and General Charges and other Expenses .. 485,000 0 O

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE ROAD TRANSPORT
AND TrA¥FIc FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR
rroM 1st JuLy, 1943, To 30TH JUNE, 1944 ... ... £465,000 0 O

Payments “ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE ~:—The sum of
Fifty thousand four hundred and forty-two pounds
two shillings and two pence to cover payments
“ Unauthorised in Suspense ” to 30th June, 1943, for
Urgent Claims on account of services of the year 1942-43,
made in anticipation of the sanction of Parliament as
follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1942-43—
Administrative and General Charges and Other Expenses ... 50,442 2 2

Toral, AMOUNT APPROPRIATED 0UT OF THI? ROAD TRANSPORT
AND TrArric Funp ror PAyMENTS “ UNAUTHORISED
IN SUSPENSE ’ FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1942-43 ... £50,442 2 2

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN TRANSPORT TRUST
GENERAL FUND—

4. Out of the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund
there is hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied for
or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—
The sum of Four millions eight hundred and sixty-eight thousand
five hundred and forty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance

and




44 Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

and Working Expenses and other Expenses of the Department
of Road Transport and Tramways :—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1943, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1944.

Operation and Maintenance— £

s. d. Thea dh
Administrative and General Charges ... ... 318,900 0 0
Depreciation ... 180,000 0 0
Provision for Increase in Basic Wage ... ... 56,000 0 0
Federal Pay Roll Tax ... ... 78000 0 0

= 1632 900 1010

Tramway Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Way and

Structures ... ... 285,900 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Overhead Way... 65,000 0 0
Maintenance and Renewals of Plant ... cos D200 0 .0
Electric Power for Traction ... ... 472200 0 0
Traffic ...1,829900 0 0O

S 00285100050

Motor Omnibus Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Motor Omnibuses
and Equipment ... ... 268,000 0 0
Traffic o . 908,500 0 0O
— — 1,176,500 0 0

Exchange on Remittances Overseas—
Tramway Services ... 32,000 0 0
Motor Omnibus Services 1,440 0 O
—_— 33,440 0 0

ToraL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE METROPOLITAN
TraNsPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF
THE YEAR FROM 18T JULy, 1943, 10 30TH JUNE, 1944 ... £4,868,540 0 0

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND DISTRICT TrANS-
PORT TRUX! GENERAL FunD—

5. Out of the Newcastle and District Transport Trust General
Fund there is hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied
for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—
The sum of Four hundred and eighty-three thousand four hundred
and sixty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working

Expenses




Act No. 34, 1943. 45

Appropriation.

Expenses and other Expenses of the Department of Road Transport
and Tramways :—
FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1943, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1944.

Operation and Maintenance— £ giiid, &SI
Administrative and General Charges ... o 2420600507 0
Depreciation... 27,700 0 O
Provision for Increase in Basic Wage ... ~oin 29T00 L0, ()
Federal Pay Roll Tax s (o000 (T
— — 64,400 -0 0

Tramway Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Way and

Structures 5 1 i . 16300 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Overhead Way ... 6,700 0 0
Maintenance and Renewals of Plant st 9300 ER0 50
Electric Power for Traction HNES231800 0740
Traffic ... 123,900 0 O v
Motor Omnibus Services— 0
Maintenance and Renewals of Motor Omnibuses
and Equipment ... 60,300 0 0
Traffic ... 165,300 0 0O ook B B
Exchange on Remittances Overseas— ¢ ¢
Tramway Services ... toe A 0000
Motor Omnibus Services ... 460 0 0

—— 4,660 0 0O
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE AND
District TrRANSPORT TRUST GENERAL FUND FOR THE

SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 18T JULy, 1943, TO 30TH JUNE,
1944 ... ... £483,460 0 O

PayMENTS *“ UNAUTHORISED 1N SUSPENSE ~ :—The sum of Twenty-
six thousand one hundred and seventy-four pounds and six
pence to cover payments ““ Unauthorised in Suspense ” to
30th June, 1943, for Urgent Claims on account of Services of
the year 1942-43, made in anticipation of the sanction of
Parliament, as follows :—

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1942-43—

Tramway Services— g ds
Traffic 1,192 15 0 .
=== = S99 5 ER)

Motor Omnibus Services—
Maintenance and Renewals of Motor Omnibuses
and Equipment ... .. 135631 6 7
Traffic 11,449 18 11
_— 24981 5 6

ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE NEWCASTLE
AND DistricT TrRANSPORT TrRUST GENERAL FUND FOR
PAYMENTS - ¢ UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE > FOR SER-
VICES OF THE YEAR 1942-43 ... £26,174 0 6

— e
D ey




46 Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

APPROPRIATIONS 0UT OF THE SypNEY HarBOoUR TRUS?T Funp—

6. Out of the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund there is hereby
appropriated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the
several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of Five
hundred and twenty-five thousand nine hundred and ninety-seven
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Maintenance and Working Expenses
and other Expenses of the Maritime Services Board of New South

Wales :—

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1943, TO
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1944.

te g d.
Administrative and General Charges .. 180,617 0 O
Collection of Wharfage and Tonnage Rates 25,170 0 O
Control of Port 22,5614 0 O
Survey of Port 13,417 0 O
Maintenance and Renewals of Property ... .. 195,629 0 O
Sundry Services % 19,980 0 O
Dredging 11,820 0 O
Demolition of Wharves and Buildings 300 0 O
Wheat Conveyors—Operating Expenses ... 4200 0 O
Subsidiary Services—Bonded and Free Warehouses 25,750 0 O
Exchange on Remittances Overseas 56,700 0 0
ToTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE SYDNEY HARBOUR
TrusT FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM 1ST
Jury, 1943, 1o 30TH JUNE, 1944 ... . £525,997 0 O

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT Fonp—

7. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there is hereby appro-
priated, and may be issued and applied for or towards the several
uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—The sum of Thirty-one
thousand and sixty-one pounds :—

Secretary for Lands—
Closer Settlement Acts—
Acquisition of Land for the Purposes of Closer Settlement £ios i d

and Contingent Expenses—further sum ... ... 5,000 00
Advances to assist Soldier Settlers under the Returned
Soldiers Settlement Act, No. 21, 1916—further sum ... 1,000 0 0

Carried over 5 £6,000 00




——n

Act No. 34, 1943.

47

Appropriation.

Brought over ... £6,000

Secretary for Lands—continued.
Closer Settlement Acts—continued.

Cost of Subdivision, Maintenance, Improvement and Disposal
(including re-disposal) of land required for Closer Settle-
ment under the Closer Settlement Acts, the Crown Lands
Consolidation Act, 1913, and the Returned Soldiers
Settlement Act, 1916, and the cost of works in connec-
tion therewith and other expenses incidental thereto—
further sum s

Administrative Expenses in connection with Closer Settle-

ment (including Printing and Advertising) 20,061

5,000

o

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLE-

MENT FUND ... =0 831 06T

8. Subject to section thirty-four of the Audit Act Provisos.

and the following proviso, expenditure shall not be in-
curred on any item, subdivision, division, or vote, shown
on the Estimates of the Comsolidated Revenue Fund
in excess of the sum provided therefor by Parliament on
such estimates—provided that if the exigencies of the
Public Service render it necessary, the Colonial Treasurer
or person appointed by him may authorise the transfer
of a specific amount from any item, subdivision, or
division, other than for specific public works or an item

_under the division  Other Services,” to any other item,

subdivision, or division, within the same vote other
than for specific public works or an item under the
division ““ Other Services ”; and subject to the following
proviso, expenditure shall not be incurred on any
division shown on the Estimates of the Government
Railways Fund, the Road Transport and Traffic Fund,
the Metropolitan Transport Trust General Fund, the
Newcastle and District Transport Trust General Fund,
and the Sydney Harbour Trust Fund, in excess of the
sum provided therefor by Parliament on such Estimates
—provided that if the exigencies of the Public Service
render it necessary, the Colonial Treasurer or the person
appointed by him may authorise the transfer of a specific
amount from any division, other than for specific public
works, to any other division within the vote other than
for specific public works.

Nothing




48

Treasurer or
lawful
Authority
shall pay by
warrant or
order,

Treasurer or
lawful
Authority
shall be
allowed
credit for
moneys paid
by them.

Short title.

Act No. 34, 1943.

Appropriation.

Nothing in these provisos shall empower the Colonial
Treasurer or the person appointed by him as aforesaid
to authorise the transfer of any sum in augmentation
of or as an addition to any salary or wages the amount
of which has been fixed by law.

The Colonial Treasurer shall cause the Auditor-General
to be informed of every such authority granted as afore-
sald.

9. There shall be issued and paid the said several sums
for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such manner
and In such proportions as the Governor by any warrant
or order in writing under his hand and directed to the
Colonial Treasurer or other lawful authority may from
time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be
made shall be charged upon and payable out of the said
funds respectively; but the said Colonial Treasurer
shall not be held liable for any claims which may arise
in connection with any of the State Departments trans-
ferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such
transfer.

10. The said Colonial Treasurer or other lawful
Authority shall in their respective accounts from time to
time be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money
paid by him or them in pursuance of such warrant or
order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipts of the
respective persons to whom the same are so paid shall
be a full and valid discharge to the said Colonial Treasurer
or other lawful Authority in passing the said accounts
for any such sums as may be therein mentioned, and he
or they shall receive credit for the same accordingly.

11. This Act may be cited as the “ Appropriation
Act, 1943.”

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty I assent to
this ACZ‘.
WAKEHURST,
Governor.
Government House,
Sydney, 30th November, 1943.



